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A Page of Information

TO WHOM SHALL WE PAY;

1. Camp Meeting Pledges—Rev. Ernest Friebel, Jr., Stone Lake, WIs.

2. Church Budget—Rev. Ernest Friebel, Jr., Stone Lake, Wis.

3. All monies raised by the WMS, except budget—Mrs. Clarence Titus,
RFD, Wonewoc, Wis.

4. All monies raised by the Y.M.W.B.—Mrs. Robert Thrasher, Stone
Lake, Wis.

5. All monies raised by the W.Y.—Rev. Charles Maddux, 2415 North
Drew, Appleton, Wis.

6. All monies raised by the Sunday School, except Connectional Dues-
Rev. Harold Keller, Station B, Route 1, Superior, Wis.

7. ALL TREASURERS' BOOKS TO CLOSE MAY 31, 1961.

W. Y. Business Conference during Youth Camp (books to close May 31,
1961.)

W.M.S. Conference—Third Tuesday in July, 1961.

1961 Conference to be at Burr Campgrounds, third Tuesday in July.

1961 Youth Camp—June 12 - 16, 1961.

Conference minutes $1.00 per copy, payable to the Conference Treasurer,
Rev. Ernest Friebel, Jr., Stone Lake, Wis.



Wisconsin Conference

OFFICERS OF THE CONFERENCE

President—Rev. David D. Peterson, 403 West Tyler, Eau Claire, Wis.

President Emeritus—Rev. J. B. Clawson, 76 Phyllis Ave., Buffalo, 15, New

York.

Vice President—Rev. Floyd Titus, Irish Lane, Route 2, Madison, Wis.

Secretary—Rev. Russell G. Buck, Bashaw Road, Route 2, Spooner, Wis.

Treasurer—Rev. Ernest Friebel, Jr., Stone Lake, Wis.

Sunday School Secretary—Rev. Harold Keller, Sta. B, Rt. 1, Superior, Wis.

Tithing Secretary—Rev. Royal Bailie, Cambridge, Wis.

Educational Secretary—Rev. John Heavilin, Hayward, Wis,

Card Call Secretary—Rev. Donald Berry, 35 W. Marshall St., Rice Lake, Wis.

Child Evangelism Secretary—Mrs. Harold Keller, Station B, Route 1,

Superior, Wis.

Statistical Secretary—Miss Dorothy Johnson, Hillsboro, Wis.

Representatives on the Board of Trustees of Miltonvale College—Rev.

David D. Peterson, 403 West Tyler, Eau Claire, Wis., and Donald

Boone, 3621 Spring Trail, Madison, Wis.

Maintenance Superintendent—Rev. Carl Holder, Hancock, Wis.

BOARD OF TRUSTEES

David D. Peterson Term Expires in 1963

Jack Wynn Term Expires in 1963

H. S. Bennett Term Expires in 1962

James M. Crooks Term Expires in 1962

Carl Holder Term Expires in 1961



WESLEYAN METHODIST CHURCH

ADVISORY BOARD

Rev. John Heaviiln and Gilbert Mortimer

Editor of Wisconsin Wesieyan-Rev. John Heaviiln, Box 507, Hayward, Wis.

Assistant Editor-Rev. Carl S. Jackson, 620 Vine St., Baraboo, Wis.

Fellowship Chairmen: Southern District—Rev. Loring Peterson, 1600 S.
Pleasant Hill Drive, Waukesha, Wis.; Northern District—Rev. Benja-
mine Drown, Markville, Minn.

COMMITTEES

Judiciary Committee—J. B. Clawson, 1961; David Peterson, 1962; Harry
L. Johnson, 1963; i. J. Butcher, 1964.

Itineracy and Elders' Orders—Thomas Bailie, 1961; Joseph Reid, 1962;
Floyd Titus, 1963; John Heaviiln, 1964.

Conference Sunday School Board-Harold Keller, 1961; Donald Berry,
1961; Carl S. Jackson, 1962.

Missionary Board-David D. Peterson, Ferol Budde, Russell G. Buck, Carl
Holder, H. S. Bennett, Jack Wynn and James Crooks.

Committee on Vacancies—Loring Peterson, Carl Holder, Ernest Friebel,
James Crooks and Gilbert Mortimer.

Superannuated Ministers' Board-I. J. Butcher, 1961; Junior Marshall,
1962; H. S. Bennett, 1963.

1961 Conference Nominating Committee—David Peterson, Harold Keller,
Floyd Titus, Robert Thrasher, Mrs. H. S. Bennett.

Conference Camp Meeting Board-David D. Peterson, Loring H. Peterson,
Russell G. Buck, Carl Holder, Ernest Friebel, Jr., John Clarke, Mac
Budde, Kenneth Down, Gilbert Mortimer.

Camp Meeting Executive Committee—David D. Peterson, Russell G. Buck,
Carl Holder.

Camping Committee-David D. Peterson, Russell G. Buck, Harold Keller,
Carl S. Jackson, Donald Berry, Clara Keller.

Finance Committee Chairman, 1961—John K. Heavilin.

Resolutions Committee Chairman, 1961—Donald Berry



THE WISCONSIN CONFERENCE

By-Laws

Section 1: The Conference fiscal year shall close June 30 of each
year and that of the local church on May 31. All money for which
credit is to be given must be postmarked not later than June 15. Each
pastor shall submit to the Conference Treasurer, prior to the close of
the Conference year, his statistical blank completed, except for the bud
get section; the Conference Treasurer, upon completion of the budget
section, shall forward the statistical forms to the Statistical Secretary—
said form not to be returned to the pastors until the Conference Session.
Any pastor not complying with the above ruling will fail to have his
character passed by the Character Committee.

Section 2: The principal office of the Conference shall be located
in the City of Eau Claire, Eau Claire County, Wisconsin.

Section 3: The President of the Woman's Missionary Society and
the President of the Wesleyan Youth shall be members of the Mission
ary Board by virtue of their office.

Section 4: A Nominating Committee composed of four elders and
the President, ex-officio, shall be elected by ballot and this group upon
arrival at the Conference shall select 2 properly elected delegates elect
to serve with them; and they shall bring their report at the first session
of the ensuing annual conference.

Section 5: The Annual Conference of The Wisconsin Conference
of the Wesleyan Methodist Church of America shall convene on the
Third Tuesday in July at 9:00 a.m. in the Tabernacle of the Burr
Wesleyan Methodist Campground located 7 miles west of Hillsboro, Wis
consin, on Highway 33.

Section 6: The time for election of the Conference Officers shall

be Wednesday morning, 10:00 of Conference Week.

Section 7: The Superannuate Ministers' Board shall be elected for
a term of three years. The first member to be elected for one year, the
second member for two years, and the third member for three years.
Succeeding terms shall be for three years.

Section 8: The Board of Trustees (or the President and Secretary
of the Conference when authorized as hereinafter set forth) of the Wis
consin Conference of the Wesleyan Methodist Church of America are
authorized to buy, sell, lease, and mortgage real and personal property
of The Wisconsin Conference of the Wesleyan Methodist Church of
America and to borrow money for and on behalf of said Conference
and to execute the necessary deeds, contracts, notes and mortgages and
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Other necessary documents to effectuate the purposes of this section;
the President and the Secretary of the said Conference are given full
power to act for and on behalf of said Conference when authorized
by said Trustees by motion duly passed by said Trustees and certified to
in writing by the Secretary of said Board of Trustees.

Section 9: Camp Meetings of the Conference shall be supervised
and conducted by a Camp Meeting Board of the Conference to be known
as "Burr Wesleyan Methodist Camp Meeting Board of The Wisconsin
Conference of the Wesleyan Methodist Church of America."

(a) Said Board shall consist of the following members: Confer
ence President, Conference Secretary, Conference Treasurer, Mainte
nance Superintendent, and five members elected annually by the Con
ference. All members of said Board shall have equal vote and voice. At
least three of the members of the Board shall be laymen. All members of
the Board shall be members of The Wisconsin Conference of the Wesleyan
Methodist Church of America.

<b) President: The Conference President, by virtue of his office,
shall be the President of the said Board. He shall act as chairman of

the Board and have general oversight of the Camp Meeting, and of all
the business pertaining thereto. He may appoint someone to act as tem
porary chairman in his discretion.

(c) Secretary; The Conference Secretary, by virtue of his office,
shall be the secretary of the said Board. He shall keep all records and
care for all correspondence relative to the business of the said Board.

(d) Treasurer: The Conference Treasurer, by virtue of his office,
shall be the treasurer of said Board. He shall receive all funds and dis

burse the same at the direction of the Camp Meeting Board or the
Excutive Committee of said Board, as the case may be.

(e) Maintenance Superintendent. The Maintenance Superintend
ent shall be elected annually by the Conference from a list of two
names submitted by the nominating committee. His duties shall be: The
oversight of the building and grounds at the Camp Meeting grounds; he
shall have charge of all repairs and maintenance and of the upkeep
of buildings and groimds under the direction of the Conference or of
said Board as the case may be. He shall be foreman of all building
projects.

(f) Duties and Powers of the Camp Meeting Board: Said Board
shall secure the workers for Camp Meetings, i.e.. Evangelists, singers,
children's workers and all other help necessary for the carrying on of
Camp Meetings. The Board shall also take care of all business of the
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Camp Meeting between meetings of the Annual Conference. The Camp
Meeting Board shall have authority to borrow money for Camp Meet
ing purposes and to bhid The Wisconsin Conference of the Wesleyan
Methodist Church of America therefor and to execute the necessary

agreements and promissory notes to effect such borrowing. However,
the Camp Meeting Board shall not have authority to mortgage or en-.
cumber any of the property, real or personal, of The Wisconsin Con
ference of the Wesleyan Methodist Chiuxih of America. The Camp Meet
ing Board shall have authority to rent Camp Meeting property out for
such periods of time as will not Interfere with the use of the camp
grounds by the State Conference and its auxiliary organizations. The
Board shall have the authority to enter into agreements with private in
dividuals who have or may in the future construct cottages or other
buildings on said camp grounds regarding construction, use and removal
of such buildings but shall have no authority to convey a fee interest in,
or deed any such land. The Camp Meeting Board shall submit a summary
report and accounting each year at the annual meeting of the Confer
ence. Said Camp Meeting Board shall at times be subject to directions
and limitations placed on it by the Annual Conference of The Wisconsin
Conference of the Wesleyan Methodist Church of Amercia.

(g) Executive Committee: The Executive Committee of said Board
shall consist of the Conference President, the Conference Secretary, and
the Maintenance Superintendent, and shall have full authority to act
for and on behalf of said Board when authorized by said Board by
motion duly passed by the Board and certified to in writing by the Secre
tary of said Camp Meeting Board.

Section 10: The By-Laws may be amended at any regularly called
session of the Annual Conference by a two-thirds vote of those present
at said session and entitled to vote.
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Standing Rules
1. Each church shall permit its pastor a two weeks vacation with pay,

to be absent on vacation over two Sundays.

2. Pastors' reports shall be read and the statistical reports be posted
on a bulletin board at the Annual Conference Session.

3. All money to be applied toward payment of Budget shall be re
mitted undivided monthly by the local church treasurer to the Conference
Treasurer, and only money thus remitted will be budget credited. All other
will be considered benevolence.

4. The Bar of Conference shall be the first ten rows of seats in the

center section and the rostrum of the main tabernacle.

5. The time of Conference shall be from 9:00-12:00 noon and 1:00-

4:30 p. m.

6. That the first ballot for Conference President shall be a nominating
ballot.

7. That the pastoral vote shall be taken on each charge of the first Sun
day in May unless permission is received from the Conference President and
his Advisory Board to do otherwise.

8. All preachers taking work at the hands of the Conference shall either
join the Pension Plan or Social Security, or both, within one year.

9  The Conference Sermon shall be left in the hands of the President

and his Advisory Board.

10. The Conference shall pay the moving expense of a newly-elected
President from the Conference Administrative Fund.

11. The Conference Trustees shall be responsible for the bonding of the
Conference Treasurer.

12. The Nominating Committee shall appoint the chairman of the Reso
lutions and the Finance Committees one year in advance.

13. Each charge shall pay the moving expense of the incoming pastor
within the Conference bounds.

14. Each pastor shall attend the Camp Meeting and the responsibility of
the enforcement of this rule shall be in the hands of the Character Committee.

15. The Conference Secretary shall be the Credential Committee and
each pastor shall instruct his church clerk to send the delegates' credentials to
him immediately after they are elected.
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16. No elective member shall serve on the Nominating Committee two
years In succession.

17. All conference treasurers' books be closed and ready for auditing,
and placed in the hands of the Auditing Committee at the first session of the
conference.

18. That offerings of the first Sunday of Camp be designated for the Con
ference Administrative Fund.

19. A time of fasting and prayer for the conference and campmeeting
shall be observed during the week preceding the conference and campmeeting
by each local church, and that an announcement be made in the Wesleyan
Methodist with the announcement of the campmeeting, and that the Confer
ence Secretary notify each pastor concerning this action preceding this date.

20. Each outgoing pastor shall be responsible for the services of his
church until the closing of campmeeting; and he shall begin receiving salary
the first Sunday after the close of campmeeting from his new charge.

21. The Nominating Committee shall submit to the Conference floor,
to be voted on by ballot, two names for each office, except the office of
President, Vice-President, Secretary and Treasurer; and a list of names con
sisting of one more than the required number for each Committee, where it
does not conflict with the requirements of the Discipline.



Conference Roll

Elders on the Stationed List.

Bailie, Royal Cambridge, Wis.

Bailie, Thomas Gillingham, Wis. (Richland Center-Mid. 7-4695)
Bailie, Mrs. Thomas Gillingham, Wis.

Bennett, H. S 170 - 10th St. Wisconsin Rapids, Wis. (Harrison
3-4661)

Bennett, I la M 170 - 10th St., Wisconsin Rapids, Wis.

Berry, Donald 35 W. Marshall St., Rice Lake, Wis. (Cedar 4-7131)
Buck, Russell G Bashaw Rd., Route 2, Spooner, Wis. (4854)
Clarke, John K Ontario, Wis. (28-R-3)

Cox, Wayne 137 - 15th Ave., Anchorage, Alaska

Drown, Benjamine S Markville, Minn.

Frtebel, Ernest, Jr Stone Lake, Wis. (2281)

Girard, Robert C Miltonvale College, Miltonvale, Kan.

Heavilin, John K Box 507, Hayward, Wis. (206-J)

Holder, Carl Box 174, Hancock, Wis. (2621)

Jackson, Carl S. 620 Vine St., Baraboo, Wis. (Elmwood 6-5632)
Jonhson, Dorothy Box 557, Hillsboro, Wis. (Ivanhoe 9-2246)
Johnson, Harry 35 West Marshall St., Rice Lake, Wis.
Johnson, Harold P. O. Box 4, Zossho-no-Kumo, Fukuoka-Shi,

Japan
Keller, Harold E Station B, Route 1, Superior, Wis. (Export 2-4624)
King, Josephine 1716 N. 46th St., Kansas City, Kan.
Maddux, Charles H. 2415 North Drew, Appleton, Wis. (Regent 4-

2498)
Mason, Clarence Box 165, Miltonvale, Kan. (125)
Mattke, Robert Wes. Meth. Headquarters, No. 13 South St., Pas-

coe Vale, W8, Victoria, Australia
Moeller, Harry Eastman, Wis.
Peterson, David D 403 West Tyler, Eau Claire, Wis. (TEmple 2-3150)
Peterson, Loring H 1600 Pleasant Hill Dr., Waukesha, Wis. LI 2-

6304)
Reid, Joseph H Route 19, Eau Claire, Wis. (TEmple 5-3959)
Thrasher, Robert Stone Lake, Wis. (3541)
Titus, Clarence Wonewoc, Wis. (13-F-21)
Titus, Floyd Irish Lane, RFD 2, Madison, Wis. (Alpine 6-3468)
Wolf, Wilbur 2465 S. 108th St., Milwaukee, Wis. (Lincoln

1-2866)

Reserve Elder

Lee, Sylvia Box 557, Hillsboro, Wis. (Ivanhoe 9-2246)
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Unstationed Elders

Hahn, G. M Harvard, Nebraska
Hahn, Marie Harvard, Nebraska
Dietzman, D. O Richland Center, WIs.
Johnson, Esther Rice Lake, Wis.
Warren, Raymond 1420 9th St., Monroe, Wis.

Superannuate List

Butcher, I. J. ___Hillsboro, Wis. (IVanhoe 9-2482)
Clawson, J. B. 76 Phyllis Ave., Buffalo 15, N. Y.

Conference Preacher on Stationed list

Sanders, Lynford 963 Benton Ave., Janesville, Wis. (Pleasant 2-
7723)

Accepted to Study

Budde, Roger Ontario, Wis.
Carlson, Donald Markville, Minn.
Crooks, James M Madison, Wis.
Ganoe, Esther Hancock, Wis.
Kellin, David Stevens Point, Wis.

Marshall, Ray Gillingham, Wis.
Mortimer, Roger Eau Claire, Wis.

Delegates Roll for 1959

Appleton Mrs. Olive Milheiser
Baraboo Mrs. Lois Piehl, George Retland
Beulah Mrs. Bernice Allbaugh, Mrs. Marie Berry
Burr and Valley Frank Butcher
Darrow Road J\Aarilyn Erickson
Eau Claire Dale Peterson, Gilbert Mortimer
Gull Lake

Hancock Esther Ganoe

Hayward Elmer Peterson, Mrs. Elmer Peterson
Hillsboro Elda Shore, Mrs. Alderson
Janesville lohn Eastman

Madison James Crooks

Milwaukee lack Wynn
Mt. Pisgah and Oak Ridge Mac Budde

Rice Lake Ed Gaumitz, Mrs. Harry Johnson
Spooner ^Carl Bush

Stevens Point Mrs. Lola Mills

Stone Lake Mrs. Lola Gregory
Valton ^ Mrs. Norma Mortimer

Wisconsin Rapids Mrs. Joyce Higgins, Mrs. Patricia Hodge
Woodland Mrs. Len Carlson



Journal of Doily Proceedings

The ninety-third annual session of the Wisconsin Conference of the
Wesleyan Methodist Church of America convened on July 19, 1960, at 9:00
a.m. in the main tabernacle on the Burr Wesleyan Methodist Camp Grounds.

The congregation was led in singing, "Count Your Blessings" by the Rev.
Robert Girard, with Mrs. Beulah Heavilin at the piano. Rev. Girard also sang a
special song.

The Conference President, Rev. Loring H. Peterson, read I Timothy 3:1-7
from the J. B. Phillips translation. General Superintendent H. K. Sheets was
called to the platform and led in prayer. We then sang together, "Amazing
Grace."

Ministerial Roll Call—27 present

The Credentials Committee Report was read and accepted and 27 dele
gates were seated.

Motion carried that resolution No. 6 of the 1959 Resolutions Committee
Report be made a Standing Rule, which reads as follows: "The Nominating
Committee shall submit to the Conference floor, to be voted on by ballot, two
names for each office, except the office of President, Vice President, Secretary
and Treasurer; and a list of names consisting of one more than the required
number for each Committee, where it does not conflict with the requirements
of the Discipline."

Motion passed unanimously that the rules be suspended and the election
for president be held immediately.

Motion carried that the tellers retire to canvas the ballot.

Tellers appointed by the Conference President—Robert Girard, Dale Peter
son and Benjamine Drown.

Correspondence was read from J. B. Clawson.

Motion carried that the Conference Secretary communicate to Rev. Clawson
our loss in his absence from this session of conference.

Tellers Report on nominating ballot for president.
Motion carried that Dr. Sheets be given an honorary seat in the Bar of

Conference.

Secretary was instructed to prepare a news release for the Hilisboro paper.
President Elected—David D. Peterson.
Prayer for our new president was offered by the Rev. H. S. Bennett.
Adjourned for Nominating Committee to complete their work.
Called to order by the President.
Nominating Committee partial report read and accepted.
Adjourned by motion for committee work.

Tuesday p.m.
Congregational song led by the Rev. Donald Berry with Mrs. Floyd Titus

as pianist.
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Prayer by the Rev. Thomas Bailie.

Roll Call — Ministers 25 - Laymen 25

Motion carried that the Pastoral Relations Committee and the Finance

Committee be combined for the purpose of recommending to the Conference
the support and responsibilities of the Conference President.

Motion carried that Loring H. Peterson be the chairman of this committee.
Adjourned by the chair for committee work.
Conference called to order by the President.
Motion carried to set aside the hour of adjournment for this session.
Report of Joint Committee recommending part time president read and

rejected after considerable debate.
Adjourned by motion.

Tuesday, 8:00 p.m.

The Conference Sermon was preached by the Rev. Clarence Titus of
Valton. He took his text from I Samuel 15:13. He spoke of the importance
of following God's will as follows:

"Most important for the believer is found in I Thes. 4:3-4 telling us that
it is the will of God that the believer be sanctified. This is God's way of

keeping the believer free from the power of sin, such as holds the sinner
without Christ. We should preach sanctification in such a way as to convey
the idea that this step must be taken first before the believer can do the
whole will of God. And that spiritual life depends upon this constant relation
ship between the Spirit and the heart of the believer.

As revealed daily. The will of God that meets my particular needs of
life as I must live it today is revealed to me daily by the Spirit of God that
dwells in me.

Disciples request. Teach us to pray. In answer Jesus said, 'Holy Father,
thy will be done—in me, as is planned in heavin.' The question for this hour
is, have I come here with the firm belief that God knows what He wants and
that He knows how to get it, and is my faith great enough to really believe
these scriptures? How can I say I have performed the commandments of the
Lord if I manifest the attitude of disbelief or disobedience in my heart. When
I  really believe I have no need to manifest carnal traits as feeling hurt, pouting,
complaining, for I have faith that God is really getting what He wants and
plans for."

WEDNESDAY A. M.

Song led by Clarence Titus with Jane Titus as pianist. Charles Maddux
sang a special song. Devotions were led by Rev. Lester Buckman and Rev.
Clarence Mason offered prayer.

Roll Call—Ministers 24, Laymen 26.
Minutes read and approved.
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Courtesy Committee introduced Rev. and Mrs. Orland Johnson, pastors
from the Iowa Conference and they gave their testimonies.

Finance Committee excused to work.

Character Committee partial report read and adopted.

Camp Meeting Board report read and accepted.

Wesleyan Youth Report read and their officers confirmed.

Correspondence read from Robert Mattke and Raymond Warren.

Itineracy and Elders Orders Committee partial report read and accepted
with Charles Maddux and Wilbur Wolf being elected to Elders Orders.

Resolutions Committee Report read and accepted.

Recessed until Orders of the Day.

Orders of the Day called.
Teller appointed to increase board of tellers - Donald Berry.
Motion carried that the first Vice Presidential ballot be a nominating

ballot.

Pastors Reports—John Heavilin, Robert Thrasher.
Tellers Report on nominating ballot read.
Report by James Crooks on the Christian Broadcasting station in Madison,

of which he is the engineer and an announcer.
Vice President elected—Floyd Titus.
Resignation of Loring H. Peterson from the Miltonvale College Board of

Trustees accepted.
Secretary elected—Russell G. Buck.

Nomination for Lay Trustee—Jack Wynn.
Pastors Reports—Carl Holder, Floyd Titus.
Elder's Report—Royal Bailie.
Trustee elected—layman, Jack Wynn.
Ministerial Trustee - nominated—David D. Peterson.

Pastor's Report—Russell G. Buck.
Special prayer was offered by Harold Keller for Harry Tripp, a Spooner

layman who was injured on their building project.
Elder's Report—Clarence Mason.
Trustee elected - ministerial—David D. Peterson.

Representative on Miltonvale Board of Trustees elected.—David D. Peterson.
Motion carried that the election of the Educational Secretary and the

Sunday School Secretary be subject to the approval of their books by the
Auditing committee.

Nominting Committee ballot read.

Motion carried that the officers designated in By-Law 3 and the Board
of Trustees constitute the Board of Church Extension and Evangelism.

Pastors' Reports—John Clarke, Dorothy Thompson, Thomas Bailie, I. J.
Butcher.
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Character Committee, Auditing Committee and Finance Committee excused
for work.

Adjourned by chairman.

WEDNESDAY P. M.

Congregational song led by Robert Girard with Mrs. Royal Bailie as
pianist. Rev. Royal Bailie led in prayer.

Roll Call—Ministers 20, Laymen 22.

Motion carried that just the name of the elected ones be read from the
ballot.

Election results read by Chairman of the Board of Tellers.

Sunday School Secretary—Harold Keller.

Tithing Secretry—Royal Bailie.

Educational Secretary—John K. Heavilin.

Card Call Secretary—Donald Berry.

Child Evangelism Secretary—Mrs. Harold Keller.
Statistical Secretary—Dorothy Johnson.

Maintaince Superintendent—Carl Holder.
Editor of Wisconsin Wesleyan—John K. Heavilin.
Assistant Editor of Wisconsin Wesleyan—Carl Jackson.
Fellowship Chairman—Northern District, Benjamine Drown.

Southern District, Loring Peterson.
Judiciary Committee—I. J. Butcher.
Itineracy and Orders Committee—4 years - John K. Heavilin.

3 years - Thomas Bailie.

Committee on Vacancies—Loring Peterson, Carl Holder, Ernest Friebel,
James Crooks and Gilbert Mortimer.

Superannuate Board—H. S. Bennett.
1961 Nominating Committee—Harold Keller, Floyd Titus, Robert Thrasher,

Mrs. H. S. Bennett.

Final Report of the Character Committee read and approved.
Pastors' Reports—Harold Keller, Clarence Titus, Benjamine Drown, Charles

Maddux, Wilbur Wolf, Lester Buckman and Donald Berry.
Recessed by the chairman.

THURSDAY A. M.

Congregational song led by Carl Jackson with Mrs. Gear as pianist. Rev.
and Mrs. Clarence Titus sang a special and Mr. James Crooks led devotions.
Ernest Friebel, Sr. led in prayer. God's spirit moved upon us as we sang
together, "My Jesus I Love Thee." Several testimonies were given.

Roll Calf-Ministers 24, Laymen 25.
Minutes read and approved.
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Courtesy Committee introduced Mr. Lynford Sanders and Rev. George
Huff and they gave their testimonies. Motion carried that Rev. Huff be given
an honorary seat in the Bar of Conference.

Auditing Committee partial report read and accepted.
Educational Secretary Report read and accepted.
Finance Committee Report read. Motion carried that this report be acted

on item by item.

Item 1 adopted
Item 2 read. Amendment offered — that pastors' and elders' wives pay

one half of tithe on their secular salaries into the Conference Administrative
Fund. Lost 22 yes, 24 no.

Amendment offered - That we as a conference request the pastors' and
elders' wives when providing part of the support of the family by secular
labor, to pay one half of the tithe on such salary into the Conference Admin
istrative Fund. Carried 26 yes, 19 no.

Item 2 adopted as amended

Item 3 adopted
Item 4 adopted
Item 5 adopted
Item 6 adopted

Item 7 adopted
Item 8 adopted
Item 9 adopted
Item 10 adopted
Item 11 adopted
Motion carried that the Connectional Address be Orders of the Day at

2:00 p.m. Thursday.

Conference Treasurer's Report read and adopted.
Treasurer elected—Ernest Friebel, Jr.

Courtesy Committee introduced Rev. Clifford Hoover and he gave his
testimony.

Superannuate Treasurer's Report read and accepted.
Superannuate Funds Assets' Report read and accepted.
Motion carried that the Superannuate Fund of the Wisconsin Conference

be transferred to the Conference Extension Endowment Fund.

Pastors' Reports—Ernest Friebel, Carl Jackson, Joseph Reid.
Miltonvale College Representative Report by Rev. Robert Girard.
General Evangelist Report—Harry Johnson.
Conference Minutes Committee Report read and accepted.
Correspondence read from Roger Mortimer and referred to the Itineracy

and Elders Orders Committee.

Motion carried that the Secretary send a letter of condolence to Rev.
William Gale.

Adiourned by motion.
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THURSDAY P. M.

Congregational song led by Robert Girard with Gilbert Mortimer as
as pianist. Prayer by Rev. Floyd Titus.

ROLL CALL—Ministers 22, Laymen 23.

Trustees of Conference Report read and approved.

Motion made that Section 8 of the By-Laws be changed to eliminate the
Secretary of the conference and substitute the Secretary of the Board of Trust
ees as given full power to act. Above action tabled to seek legal advice.

Motion carried to amend the report of the Chracter Committee by adding
the name of Harry Moeller.

Sunday School Secretary Report read and adopted.

Sunday School Board Report read. Motion carried to act on this report
item by item.

Item 1 — adopted
Item 2 — adopted as amended
Item 3 — adopted

Item 4 — adopted
Item 5 — adopted
Item 6 — adopted

Motion carried that the Sunday School Board report back concerning
clarification of their intention on Item 7 of the 1959 recommendations.

Recess declared until Orders of the day.
Called to Order by President Elect.
Offering received for the Gales.
Denominational Representative, H. K. Sheets, was introduced by Rev.

David D. Peterson

In his address to us he gave us some of the details of the reorganization
of the church following General Conference.

The Operation Outreach program was included in his presentation.
Dr. Sheets said, "If we neglect our Connectional or Conference respon

sibilities we soon have difficulty with local responsibilities." He said, "We
must not be apologetic concerning finance." Dr. Sheets also mentioned the
advances in our publishing business and of the stabilization of the Pension
Plan.

He said, "These times call for ernest prayer and hard work."
Chairman expressed to Dr. Sheets our pledge of cooperation in the

church's total program.
Courtesy Committee introduced the pastor of the Hillsboro Pilgrim

Holiness Church.

Nominating Committee Final Report read and ballots cast for remaining
officers.

Adjourned for Committee work.
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FRIDAY A. M.

Congregational song led by Carl Jackson with Mrs. Charles Maddux as
pianist. Rev. Robert Thrasher led in prayer and Mr. George Lambert had
devotions. The special song was by Charles Maddux.

Roll Call—Ministers 18, Laymen 18.

Minutes read and approved.

Eleefions—Sunday School Board Member, 2 year term - Carl Jackson.
Resolutions Committee Chairman, 1961 - Donald Berry.
Finance Committee Chairman, 1961 - John Heavilin.
Camp Meeting Board - John Clarke, Loring H. Peterson, Mac

Budde, Kenneth Down and Gilbert Mortimer.

Conference President's Report read and accepted.
Pastor's Report—Loring. H. Peterson.

Alaska Project Report read by the President and accepted.
Conference gave a rising vote of thanks to Loring H. Peterson for his

labors among us as our president for ten years.
Prayer was offered by Dr. Sheets for God's continued blessing on the

conference.

Special Tribute was given in memory of Gerald G. Brannon by Loring
Peterson. We then stood together for a period of silent prayer in his memory
with Rev. John Clarke leading in a closing prayer.

Motion carried that the Conference Secretary write letters of appreciation
to those who made the trip to Alaska to assist in the building project.

Motion carried that David Peterson carry an expression to Mrs. Gerald
Brannon of our appreciation for Gerald and his service and life among us.

Auditing Committee final report read and accepted.
Pastors' Reports—David Peterson, H. S. Bennett.
Y.M.W.B. Report read and accepted.
Statistical Committee Report read and accepted.
Rising vote of thanks was given to Rev. Lester Buckman for his statistical

work and other labors among us.
Motion carried that the uniform Sunday School counting time apply on

on Easter and Rally Day.
Character Committe Final Report amended by adding the name of

Josephine King.
Southern Crusader's Camp Report read and accepted.
Motion carried as ammended that the Conference President, the Con

ference WY President, the Sunday School Board and the Child Evangelism
Secretary comprise a committee tp supervise and give coordination and di
rection to our camps.

Motion carried that this committee be assigned the full responsibility
of these camps.
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Motion carried that both Crusaders' Camp Treasurers' Books be audited
this year.

Report of the Northern Crusader's Camp read and accepted.

Pastoral Relations Committee Report read and adopted.

W.M.S. Report read and accepted.

Election—Advisory Board — John Heavllln and Gilbert Mortimer.

Dr. Sheets made some closing remarks of encouragement as he turned
the chair to the president elect.

Itineracy and Elders Orders' Committee Final Report read and adopted.

Motion carried to leave all unfinished business in the hands of the

President and his Advisory Board.

Minutes of this session read and approved.

Motion carried that the minutes read be adopted as the official activi
ties of the 93rd annual session of the Wisconsin Conference of the Wesleyan
Methodist Church of America.

Motion carried that we adjourn sine die.
Loring H. Peterson, President
Russell G. Buck, Secretary

REPORT OF THE PRESIDENT

To The Members Of The Wisconsin Conference:

I have served part time as President and supposedly full time as pastor
at Waukesha. My official acts were as follows:

Dedicated the parsonage at Janesville.
Attended Board of Trustees meeting at Miltonvale College.
Received the Conference Preachers credentials of Charles Maddux from

the Okla. Conference.

Received the Conference Preachers credentials of Wilbur Wolf and Verle

Jones from the Indiana Conference.

Appointed Rev. I. J. Butcher to supply at Burr-Valley.
Received transfer of Harry Moeller, an ordained Elder from the Illinois

Conference.

Completed legal transactions for proper establishing of revolving fund.
Spent considerable time in legal matters relative to transfer of Cox

property in Alaska to the Wesleyan Methodist Church.
I  held approximately one half of the prescribed quarterly meetings.
I. tried to keep pastors informed and directed through letters and releases.

I  received my salary in full from the Conference and housing and utilities
from the Waukesha Pioneer work.

Respectfully
Loring H. Peterson
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Report of the

1960 NOMINATING COMMITTEE

We, the Committee on Nominations, submit the following report:

1. Pastoral Relations Committee: David D. Peterson, Loring H. Peterson,
Thomas Bailie, Carl Holder, Carl Jackson, Norma Mortimer, Patricia Hodqe
Carl Bush.

2. Finance Committee: Joseph Reid, Ernest Friebel, Jr., John Heavilin,
H. S. Bennet, John Eastman, Mrs. Len Carlson, Jack Wynn, Lois Piehl.

3. Ministerial Character Committee: Loring H. Peterson, Harold Keller,
Clarence Titus, Mac Budde, Marie Berry.

4. Committee on Devotions: James Crooks, Isaiah Butcher, Elda Shore,
Lola Gregory.

5. Courtesy Committee: Don Berry, Royal Bailie.
6. Minutes Committee: Russell G. Buck, John Heavilin, Mrs. Elmer

Peterson.

7. Auditing Committee: Charles Maddux, Marilyn Erickson, Joyce Hig-
gins. Dale Peterson.

8. Resolutions Committee: Harry Johnson, Floyd Titus, Ben Drown,
Robert Thrasher, Gilbert Mortimer, Bernice Albaugh, Esther Ganoe, Olive
Milheiser.

9. Postoffice and Snack Bar: Benjamine S. Drown,
10. Conference Nurse: Marilyn Erickson.
11. Bell Ringer: Ed Gaumitz.
12. Statistical Committee: Lester Buckman, Charles Maddux, Dorothy

Johnson.

Respectfully submitted:
Loring H. Peterson

Russell G. Buck

Ernest Friebel, Jr.
Thomas Bailie

Benjamine Drown
Elda Shore

Patricia Hodge

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT

Connectlonal Budget:
1. World Missions $ 2.00 per full member

Australia .25 per full member
Brainerd Indian School .25 per full member

2. Church Extension and Evangelism 1.50 per full member
3. Superannuate Pension Plan 2.00 per full member
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4. Church Administrative Fund 1.00 per full member
General Conference Expense and Entertain
ment .50 per full member
Board Meeting Expense .25 per full member

5. Hephzibah .35 per full member

6. Sunday School .55 per full member

7. Educational Budget 4.00 per full member

Conference Budget:
Church Extension $ 4.75 per full member
Conference Administrative Fund 6.50 per full member

Total Undivided Budget $23.90 per full member

We, the Finance Committee, recommend the following:
1. That each elder and pastor on the conference roll be responsible to

pay, at least quarterly, one-half tithe of his cash income into the
Conference Administrative Fund and that we as a conference request

that pastors' and elders' wives pay one-half of tithe on their secular
salaries into the Conference Administrative Fund, which is non-budget.

2. That the Conference President's salary remain at $75.00 per week
and he receive in addition, $800.00 travel expense and $200.00 to be
applied on utilities, and we recommend that the Conference President
continue to pay the tithe on salary into the Conference Parsonage
Fund and that the amount formerly paid for rent be placed in the
same fund.

3. That fees of $60.00 be paid to the Conference Secretary and $85.00
to the Conference Treasurer out of the Conference Administrative

Fund.

4. That offerings of the first Sunday of Camp be designated for the Con
ference Administrative Fund.

5. That the Rally Day Sunday School offering for the 1960-61 year be
designated for Conference Administrative Fund. This money to be
sent immediately to the Conference Treasurer.

6. That the pastor and his Board of Stewards hold a public meeting
early in the church year to inform and instruct the church in detail
relative to Conference finance.

7. To pay the Conference President on the 1st and 15th of each month
out of the funds available.

8. That the auxiliary organizations employing the pages of the confer
ence minutes pay a per page proportionate expense in their printing
ing and that the price of each copy of the minutes sent to each church
be $1.00 per copy.

9. That an offering be taken by each church for Wisconsin Wesleyan ex
pense.
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10. That each church pay $5.00 per delegate to Conference, payable
before the end of the Conference year to the Conference Treasurer.

11. WHEREAS, The Wisconsin Conference of the Wesleyan Methodist
Church of America deems it desirable that the Conference set a

goal for Conference Extension Endowment Fund of $100,000.00 to
be raised for the work of the Conference in helping local congre
gations build churches, parsonages and in general finance local work
until such congregations are self sufficient,
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that pursuant to section 8 of
the By-laws of the Conference, the Board of Trustees is directed to
borrow up to $100,000.00 from the members and friends of The

Wisconsin Conference of the Wesleyan Methodist Church of America
and to give as security therefore promissory notes of the Conference
bearing interest at the rate of not more than 6.5% per annum and
payable in not less than one year from the date of issuance; or to
accept annuities conditioned on the payment of a special rate of
interest for a definite or determinate period of time.
Pursuant to this action, be it resolved that the Board of Trustees be
directed to set up a complete operational program of the Conference
Extension Endowment Fund, and that this fund be placed in a sepa
rate checking account.

Signed
Joseph Reid
H. S. Bennett

John K. Heavilin

Ernest Friebel, Jr.
John Eastman

Mrs. Len Carlson

Jack Wynn
Mrs. J. Piehl

REPORT OF THE RESOLUTIONS COMMIHEE

We, the Committee on Resolutions, wish to submit the following report
for your consideration:

We recommend the following:

1. Each church hold at least one evangelistic campaign during the con
ference year and that Sec. VIII, Par. 168, item B of the Discipline be adhered
to in securing evangelistic help.

2. The chairman of the Fellowship Gathering for each district announce
the time and place of the first Fellowship meeting within 30 days after the
close of conference, and that the time and place for the next meeting be set
each time they meet.

3. Each pastor shall attend each institute and convention sponsored by
the Conference.
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4. Each pastor urge his church people to attend the annual Campmeeting,
especially on Sundays.

5. All pastors observe Item 99 in the Discipline.
6. First—That prayer and fasting be urged - previous to the coming

Presidential election that God's will shall be done.

Second—That our people exercise their right of voting in elections.
Third-That each pastor shall instruct his people In the Christian

aspects of the coming presidential election, warning of the dangers of voting
into national, state, or local office, anyone opposed to the American ideal of
the separation of church and state.

Respectfully submitted:
Harry L. Johnson, Chairman
Benjamine S. Drown, Secretary
Olive Milheiser

Bernice Allbaugh

Floyd Titus
Robert Thrasher

Gilbert Mortimer

Esther Ganoe

REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE ON MINISTERIAL CHARACTER

We, the Committee on Ministerial Character, have examined and passed
the following elders and conference preachers:

Royal Bailie, Thomas Bailie, Mrs. Thomas Bailie, H. S. Bennett, lla M.
Bennett, Donald Berry, Russell G. Buck, John K. Clarke, Wayne Cox, Benjamine
S. Drown, Ernest Friebel, Jr., Robert C. Girard, John K. Heavilin, Carl Holder,
Carl S. Jackson, Dorothy Johnson, Harry Johnson, Harold Johnson, Harold E.
Keller, Josephine King, Charles H. Maddux, Clarence Mason, Robert Mattke,
Harry Moeller, David D. Peterson, Loring H. Peterson, Joseph H. Reid, Robert
Thrasher, Clarence Titus, Floyd Titus, Wilbur Wolf, Sylvia Lee, I. J. Butcher,
J. B. Clawson, Lester Buckman.

WISCONSIN CONFERENCE SUNDAY SCHOOL SECRETARY

June 30, 1959 - June 30, 1960

Total Receipts Disbursements
Cash Balance $.313.25 Thanksgiving Offering $137.83
Wis. Conf. S. S. Dues 131.78 Easter Offering 329.52
Gen. S. S. Dues 124.61 Rally Day 59.96
Rally Day 186.23 Gen. Exp. Fund 336.04
Thanksgiving Offering — 137.83
Easter Offering 354.51 Total Disbursements—$ 862.35
General Fund 163.91

Total Receipts $1,412.12
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Total Receipts $1,412.12
Total Disbursements 862.35
Balance 549.77
Less Outstanding Checks 139.96
Total Cash Balance 409.81

Average attendance last year 1471
Average attendance this year 1632

Gain 161

Total number in main school last year 2110
Total number in main school this year 2305

Gain 195

H. E. Keller, Secretary

DEVOTIONS SCHEDULE

1960 CONFERENCE

Wednesday, July 20, 1960

Morning
Prayer Meeting Rev. H. S. Bennett
Pianist Jane Titus

Song Leader Rev. Clarence Titus
Special Music Rev. Charles Maddux
Prayer Clarence Mason

Devotions Rev. Lester Buckman

Afternoon

Song Leader Rev. Bob Girard
Pianist Gilbert Mortimer

Prayer Rev. Royal Bailie
Thursday, July 21, 1960

Morning
Prayer Meeting Betty Jo Stevens
Pianist Mrs. H. S. Bennett

Song Leader Rev. Carl Jackson
Special Music Olive Titus
Prayer Mr. Ernest Friebel, Sr.
Devotions James Crooks

Afternoon

Song Leader Rev. Bob Girard

Pianist Gilbert Mortimer

Prayer Rev. Floyd Titus
Friday, July 22, 1960

Morning
Prayer Meeting Rev. Harry Johnson
Pianist Mrs. Loring Peterson
Song Leader Rev. Charles Maddux

Special Music Rev. Carl Jackson
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Prayer Rev. Robert Thrasher
Devotions George Lambert

Afternoon

Song Leader Rev. John Heavllln
Pianist Gilbert Mortimer

Prayer Rev. Carl Holder

SUNDAY SCHOOL BOARD

1. That there be two district Sunday School conventions in the spring.

2. That the 1961 Easter offering be designated for Conference Camp
Fund and sent directly to the Conference Treasurer.

3. That there be a uniform counting time not later than 30 minutes
after the Sunday School starting time.

4. That the traveling expense be paid the Sunday School Secretary, and
the mileage of 54 per mile be paid from Conference Sunday School
Fund.

5. That the Conference Sunday School Secretary attend the National Sun
day School Convention and expense be paid out of Conference Sun
day School Fund.

6. We recommend that the local Sunday School pay $.10 per member
as based upon the yearly average Sunday School attendance. This
amount to be paid into the Conference Sunday School Expense Fund.

SUPERANNUATE PENSION PLAN

Receipts:

Membership Budget $ 964.70
Assement on Income 620.06

$1584.76

Disbursements:

To office of Pension Plan,

H. K. Sheets, Treas. $1584.76
I. J. BUTCHER,

Conference Pension Plan Treasurer

SUPERANNUATE FUND ASSETS (WISCONSIN CONFERENCE)

Assets

Cash on hand July 15, 1959 $ 773.53
Interest received 71.78

Notes 1690.00

$2535.31
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Disbursements

Cash on hand July 15, 1960 $1095.31
Notes 1440.00

$2535.31
I. J. Butcher, Pension Plan Treasurer

REPORT OF COMMITTEE ON ITINERACY AND ORDERS

1. We recommend that Wilbur Wolf and Charles Maddux be elected
to Elder's Orders, that Dr. H. K. Sheets preach the Ordination sermon,
and that the service be held July 24, 1960 at 10:30 A.M.

2. We recommend that Lynford Sanders, having completed his seminary
training at Asbury Theological Seminary, be elected to elder's orders
in 1961 upon one year of pastoral experience.

3. That Ernest Friebel, Sr., Vernon Young and Ralph Sivertsen be re
turned to their quarterly conferences.

4. We recommend that Roger Mortimer continue his seminary training.
5. We recommend that Don Carlson, Roger Budde, Dave Kellin, Ray

Marshall and James Crooks continue their studies.
6. We recommend that Esther Ganoe be received to study under the

direction of the conference.
7. We recommend that Thomas Bailie supervise the first year studies,

Floyd Titus the second year, Joe Reid the third year, and John
Heavilin the fourth year.

Submitted

L. R. Buckman

Joseph H. Reid
David D. Peterson

Floyd Titus

REPORT OF BOARD OF TRUSTEES

We. the Board of Trustees of the Wisconsin Conference, wish to submit
the following report.

We authorized the sale of the Spooner church property and the borrowing
of $15,000.00 for a new building project there. We also approved their
building plans.

We authorized the Milwaukee church to re-finance their loan to the
amount of $36,000.00.

We approved the building plans for a new church at Baraboo as sub
mitted.

We approved the buying of property to re-locate the Rice Lake Church.
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We approved the building plans and authorized loans for the Eastman
church forr $26,800.00.

We approved a loan for the new church at Anchorage, Alaska, for
$10,000.00. Respectfully Submitted,

Loring H. Peterson

Carl Holder

H. S. Bennett

Jack Wynn

James M. Crooks

REPORT OF AUDITING COMMITTEE

We, the auditing committee, have examined the following books and
found them to be correct:

Conference Treasurer

Sunday School Secretary
Educational Secretary
Superannuate Pension
Superannuate Fund Assets
Statistical Secretary's Report

Respectfully submitted:
C. H. Maddux, Chairman

Joyce Higgins

Marilyn Erickson
Dale Peterson

Report of the
CONFERENCE EDUCATIONAL SECRETARY

(July 1, 1959 to June 30, 1960)

Receipts:

Balance carried forward $ 662.83

Interest accumulated 30.24

Total Receipts $ 693.07

Disbursed:

Nothing
Present balance: $ 693.07

Assets:

Total in conference loans $2600.00

Total in student loans 1100.00

Total in loans $3700.00

Total assets $4393.07
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(interest on loans payable is not Included)
Respectfully,

John K. Heaviiin,
Conference Educational Secretary

CAMP MEETING BOARD REPORT

July 27, 1959

The Board met and approved a new schedule of registration rates
July 31, 1959

The Board adopted a pay schedule for the 1959 camp.
Several recommendations by the WMS were received for later consid

eration.

Scheduling of future camp workers was discussed.
June 30, 1960

The scheduling of speakers for the Sunday of camp was discussed.
Rev. Franklin Hauser of Duluth was engaged for the first Sunday and Loring
H. Peterson was asked to speak the second Sunday morning.

COMMIHEE ON CONFERENCE MINUTES

We, the Committee on Conference Minutes, submit the following report:
1. That the final report of any committee or individual be submitted in

duplicate typewritten copies to the Conference Secretary before it Is accepted
by the conference.

2. That the printing of the 1960 Conference Minutes be left in the hands
of the Conference Secretary.

3. That 275 copies of the 1960 minutes be ordered.
4. That each church be sent at least one-fourth as many minutes as

church members.

Respectfully submitted:
Russell G. Buck

John K. Heaviiin

Mrs. Elmer Peterson

REPORT OF THE PASTORAL RELATIONS COMMIHEE

1. That Charles Maddux be appointed to the Appleton Church.
2. That Carl Jackson be returned to the Baraboo Church.

3. That Rev. & Mrs. Thomas Bailie be returned to the Beulah Church.
4. That Burr & Valley Churches be left in the hands of the Conference

President and the Advisory Board.
5. That Harold Keller be returned to the Darrow Road Church.
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6. That Harry Moeller be appointed to do pioneer work at Eastman.

7. That Joseph Reid be returned to the Eau Claire Church.

8. That Carl Holder be returned to the Hancock Church.

9. That John Heavilin be returned to the Hayward Church.

10. That Dorothy Johnson be returned to the Hillsboro Church.

11. That Lynford Sanders be appointed to the Janesville Church.

12. That Floyd Titus be returned to the Madison Church.

13. That Wilbur Wolf be returned to the Milwaukee Church.

14. That John Clark be returned to the Mt. Pisgah & Oak Ridge Church.

15. That Donald Berry be returned to the Rice Lake Church.

16. That Russel Buck be returned to the Spooner & Gull Lake Church.

17. That the Stevens Point Church be left in the hands of the Confer
ence President and the Advisory Board.

18. That Ernest Friebel Jr., be returned to the Stone Lake Church.

19. That Clarence Titus be returned to the Valton Church.

20. That Rev. & Mrs. H. S. Bennett be returned to the Wisconsin Rapids
Church.

21. That Ben Drown be returned to the Woodland Church.
22. That Loring Peterson continue in church extension at Waukesha.
23. That Robert Thrasher be given the privilege to supply the Whitefish

Presbyterian Indian Mission.

24. That Clarence Mason serve as supply pastor to the Covenant Church
at Clay Center, Kansas.

25. That Royal Bailie be given the privilege to pursue further study &
supply Cambridge Methodist Church.

26. That Josephine King be given the privilege to supply as assistant
pastor of the Immanuel Wesleyan Church in Kansas.

27. That Harry Johnson be recommended to the field of general evang-
ism.

28. That Robert Girard act as field representative for Miltonvale College.
29. That Wayne Cox continue church extension in Anchorage, Alaska.
30. That Harold & Edna Johnson continue as Missionaries in Japan.

31. That Robert Mattke continue as Weslayan Methodist Representative
in Australia.

32. That J. B. Clawson be continued on the Superannuated list.
33. That I. J. Butcher be continued on the Superannuated list.
34. That Esther Johnson, D. O. Deitzman, Rev. and Mrs. G. M. Hahn

and Raymond Warren be on the Unstationed Elder's list.
35. That Sylvia Lee be placed on the Reserve Elder's list.
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36. That Roger Mortimer be given the privilege to serve as Youth Di
rector at Immanuel Church of Kansas.

David D. Peterson

Loring H. Peterson

Carl Jackson

Carl Holder

Respectfully submitted,

Thomas Bailie

Carl Bush

Norma Mortimer

Patricia Hodge, Secretary

CONFERENCE TREASURER'S REPORT

Conference Camp Fund

Bal. July 1, 1959 $1,391.69
Rec'd Conf. Table 169.25

Camp Offerings 412.94
Rec'd Camp Pledges 1,254.08
Easter offerings 329.52
Reg. and Dining Hall 803.58
Camp Rental 524.50

Miscel. Receipts 290.10

Clawson Mem. (WMS) __ 290.00
Dining Hall (sp. pro.) 367.85
Delegate Fees 106.40

Gifts to Camp 1,000.00

$6,939.91

Paid Camp Workers $ 640.00
Groc. & Dining Hall 1,204.61
Note Prin. & Int. Pd. 2,658.45

Travel 82.81

Lights 233.58
Insurance 92.00

Printing

Conf. Pres. Cottage Paymt. 150.00
BIdg., Repair, Maint. 1,917.73

Miscel. Exp. 197.06
Present Balance (236.33)

$6,939.91

Conference Administrative Fund

Bal. July 1, 1959 $ 6.58
Budget 3,123.83

Pastors' Tithe 1,961.96
Wisconsin Wesleyan 85.61
Conf. Wk. Offerings 382.48
Conf. Minutes Recpts 273.85

$5,834.31

Conf. Pres. Salary $4,050.00
Conf. Pres. Travel 459.50

Conf. Pres. Utilities 134.24

Conf. Sec. Salary 60.00
Conf. Treas. Salary 85.00
Wis. Wesleyan Exp. 182.40
Conf. Minutes 289.00

To Conf. Pars. Fd. (Rent). 400.00

Misc. Exp. (Mem. 50.00)_ 259.65

Present Balance (249.48)
Loan Pay. to Conf. Ext.

Endow. 164.00

$5,834.31
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Conference

Bal. July 1, 1959 $ 558.92
Budget 2,237.97
WAAS Contribut. 82.50

Note Prin. & Int. Rec'd 1,943.56

Moving Exp. Rec'd 100.00
Eastman Project 384.59
Offering for Alaska 46.46
Offer, for Rev. Moeller_ 42.87

Offering for Joanne
Brannon 1,048.63

Home Missions Dept.

Miscel. 34.49

From Conf. Ext. End. 6,028.00

Loans to Conf. 3,750.00

Extension Fund

Wis. Rapids Savings —$ 552.00
Security Savings, Wauk. 3,288.00
Dup. 102.00
Paid on notes 7,469.71

Pastoral Assist. 560.00

Joanne Brannon 1,000.00

Eastman Project 384.00
Loans Disbursed 4,422.67

Moving Exp. 467.14
Miscel. 100.00

Alaska-Card Call & Off._ 745.00

Present Balance (1,921.40)

$17,169.80

$17,169.80
Conference Parsonage Fund

Bal. July 1, 1959 $ 835.49
Contributions 162.00

Conf. Pres. Tithe 115.00

From Conf. Admin, (rent)- 400.00
Rental of Parsonage 1,125.00
WMS O drapes 5.00

1st Fed. Savings & Loan—$1,200.00
Parsonage Improv. 24.49
Present Balance 1,418.00

$2,642.49

$2,642.49

Conference Extension Endowment Fund

Ext.-Paid to Conference

Eastman 11.00

To Conf. Ext. Fd.-Wauk._ 6,028.00
Present Balance 2,952.98

$8,991.98

Bal. July 1, 1959 $2,662.05
Contributions 345.00

From N. Wis. Camp 900.00
Waukesha Payments 2,000.00
Rec'd for Eastman 11.00

Note Prin. & Int. 3,073.93

$8,991.98

Alaska Project

Contributions $ ,329.00 Printing $ 35.00
Loan to Alaska Church- 10,000.00 Trip to Alaska 350.00

Loan to Alaska 9,650.00

$10,329.61 Rev. Loring Peterson — 294.00

$10,329.61
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Cash in Trust

For Baraboo Church $5,000.00

World Missions Budget rec'd & disbursed $ 964.34

Australia 126.34

Brainard Indians 126.34

Church Extension & Evang 712.05

Sup. Pension P. 964.70

Church Admin 482.36

Gen. Conf. Exp. & Ent. 241.18
Board Meeting Expense 126.34
Hephzibah Orphanage 160.00
Gen. S. S. 264.15

Education 1,917.94

Total Undivided Budget Received for General Conference Funds $6,086.69

SUMMARY OF TREASURER'S REPORT

Balance on hand last year $ 5,454.73
Bal. in Undivided Budget 4.00
Cash Contributions 51,453.37

Total $56,912.10

Cash paid out 49,944.33

Total 49,944.33

Total on Books $56,912.10

Total Paid Out $49,944.33

Balance on Hand $ 6,967.77

Bal. in Conf. Camp Fund ( 236.33)*

Bal. in Conf. Admin. ( 249.48)

Bal. in Conf. Ext. (1921.40)

Bal. in Conf. Pars. 1418.00

Bal. in Conf. Ext. Endow. 2952.98

Bal. in Trust (Savings) 5000.00
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Total balance on hand $ 6,963.77

Balance in Hayward Peoples Natl. Bank $10,650.86

Cash to deposit 428.68

Total $11,079.54

Less Outstanding Checks $ 4,115.72

Balance in Bank $ 6,963.82

* Funds in parentheses are in the red.

Financial Report for 1960 Crusaders Camp

Balance from 1959 $ 52.91

Receipts

Registration 854.17

Non Campers Insurance 10.50

Offerings 25.83

Snack Bar 134.03

Total $ 1,076.94

Disbursements

Camp Evanglist 100.00

Rent for camp 117.00
Promotional 11.00

Prizes 10.73

Insurance 58.22

Teachers 30.00

Cooks 80.00

Crafts 43.22

Miscellaneous 9.75

Miltonvale 25.00

Dorm 50.00

Snack Bar 142.48

Kitchen Expense 217.12

$ 894.52

Present Balance $ 182.42

Total $1,076.94
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Appleton0112311712il-O00826k561850600000

Baraboo11122l|.11055005136o12lil-2210010105

Beulah111251^19kQ820122670Ik8126000000

Burr-Valley01288726181652222Ik9909060010

□arrow Road1112121082528032kIkIk202701510000

Eau Claire2112263366o303068102510102802000000

Gull Lake0112362151010k1312706600000

Hancock111222166ko20lit-102k588126000000

Hayward11122^1-176ko180k285k1715330800000

Hillsboro1112101712579k00200000010007
JaNESVILLE0112128k0002002000001000000

Mao I SON111237120000638ifit.200001500000

M1LWAUKEE1110it.300003253761810080021313
Mount Pisgah011281193020279286o12121211020000

Oak Ridge0112210202010201350560016000

Rice Lake011211131252010311308160061611010

Spooner011213Ik7353025k13k514-1612101000000

Stevens Point21122321550302800601500000

Stone Lake01121618105022200590000000

Valton01121517730101292k6o2013Ik201012010

Waukesha01015911512302011015181000112000

Wisconsin Rapids011221100100051il-151212120000000

Woodland111215107105572235555k600000

Eastman0010151115912200800000000c0

Anchorage0012110010010k801080000000

i Totals132623 29^ 398 297 97 579 235 230 201 32 81 772 214 236 252 ^5 14^+3 ii
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Appleton 53 0 53 0 0 1 2 3 50 4 10 64 64 0 0 1 2 20 30 2

Baraboo a 2 2 i\ii 0 0 0 2 2 42 8 2 52. 52 0 0 0 4 9 16 4
Beulah 59 6 65 0 1 0 2 3 62 12 5 79 79 0 0 0 1 28 45 19
Burr-Valley 36 0 36 0 0 1 P 1 35 0 0 35 46 0 11 1 0 4 16 0
D\rrow Road 29 0 29 0 0 0 0 0 29 0 0 29 29 0 0 0 5 6 10 0
Eau Claire 107 6 113 0 0 0 2 2 111 4 6 121 117 4 0 1 0 35 75 4
Gull Lake 13 0 13 0 0 0 2 2 11 2 0 13 15 0 2 0 0 1 5 0

Hancock 27 1 28 0 0 0 0 0 28 0 0 28 27 1 0 5 0 6 10 0
Havward 32 4 36 0 0 0 1 1 35 0 4 39 36 3 0 0 0 18 33 4
H1LLSBORO 18 0 13 0 0 0 0 0 18 0 2 20 20 0 0 4 0 12 17 0

Janesville 22 2 0 2 0 0 2 22 1 3 31 32 0 1 6 0 7 10 0
Mad I SON 37 6 43 0 0 0 2 2 41 0 8 49 41 8 0 10 7 7 27 1

M1LWAUKEE 19 32 51 0 0 0 3 3 48 7 5 6o 29 31 0 0 5 6 13 0

Mount Pisga ^  32. 0 32 0 2 0 1 3 29 6 13 48 51 0 3 0 1 10 24 0
Oak Ridge ^ C 0 22 0 0 1 P 1 21 0 0 21 22 0 1 0 0 3 3 0

Rice Lake 16 9 25 0 2 0 1 3 2.2 2 3 .2? 20 7 0 0 2 18 22 c

Spooner 24 2 26 0 0 1 0 1 25 1 0 26 25 1 0 0 6 7 25 0

Stevens Poi MT 17 0 17 0 0 0 5 5 12 0 3 15 21 0 6 0 0 5 6 0
Stone Lake 22 0 22 0 0 0 1 1 21 2 6 29 31 0 2 0 0 10 17 3
Valton 45 0 45 0 0 0 1 1 44 0 4 48 59 0 11 0 1 5 22 4
Waukesha NOT ORGAN 1 ZED 3 4 5 0

Wisconsin R s^PIDS 18 1 19 0 1 1 b 2 17 6 1 24 21 3 0 3 0 6 15 0

'Woodland 29 3 32. 0 0 0 2 2 30 0 5 35 34 1 0 0 3 6 20 3
Eastman NOT ORGANIZED 0 0 6 2 1

Anchorage NOT ORGANIZED 0 0 1 2 0

T OTALS 719 74 793 0 8 5 27 40 753 55 85 893 871 59 37 31 40 237 475 47
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Item IV.

Sunday Schools

ITEM V.

Weslevan Youth
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Appleton 15 89 10^ 0 14 118 68 9 2 3 0 3 175 60 52 1 16

Baraboo Ik 116 13b 10 15 155 31 17 0 2 0 9 146 0 0 1 18

Beulah 11 116 12? 17 28 172 101 7 3 4 0 2 198 43 35 1 35

Burr^Vallev 12 6k 76 0 5 81 56 3 0 1 0 0 0 33 31 0

□arrow Road 12 175 13? 0 0 187 110 5 0 2 1 0 0 85 70 1 12

Eau Claire 17 150 167 8 24 199 101 0 0 2 0 10 150 56 51 1 27
Gull Lake 8 3k i!'2 0 6 48 24 0 0 2 0 0 27 15 14 0

Hancock 12 80 92 2 19 113 56 10 0 1 0 0 0 34 32 1 7
Hayward 15 155 170 2 1 173 113 50 4 4 15 0 90 50 46 1 30
Hillsboro 8 kl k9 0 0 49 30 2 0 2 0 0 20 28 25 0

JaNEGVILLE 9 110 119 0 7 126 68 35 2 1 0 0 21 87 65 1 8

Mad ISDN 16 129 IkS 0 25 170 123 10 10 2 4 1 0 100 91 1 17
MiLWAUKEE 9 69 78 0 0 78 78 5 32 1 5 0 0 0 0 1 22

Mount Pisgah 10 6^!- ?k 0 12 86 68 0 0 2 0 8 55 50 45 1 15
Oak Ridge 7 kl 48 0 6 54 29 0 0 1 0 0 25 18 16 0

Rice Lake 10 68 78 0 8 86 72 9 3 1 0 8 100 0 0 1 10

Spooner 9 82 91 5 4 100 69 3 0 2 0 0 55 31 30 1 14

Stevens Point 6 20 26 0 6 32 24 0 0 2 0 3 0 0 0 1 8

Stone Lake lil- 51 65 9 17 91 63 3 0 3 0 0 101 17 14 0 0

Valton 13 155 168 3 31 202 106 5 0 1 0 0 0 80 75 0 0

Waukesha 9 60 69 0 0 69 52 12 0 1 0 7 0 48 46 0 0

Wisconsin Rapids 7 ko if7 0 7 54 43 0 1 1 6 0 0 38 34 • 0 0

Woodland 8 k7 55 8 15 78 42 0 1 1 0 0 57 19 18 1 14

Eastman 6 21 27 0 0 27 17 5 0 1 0 3 0 45 45 0 0

Anchorage ; 6 62 68 0 0 68 38 2 0 1 0 0 12 35 25 0 0

Totals 26 263 2039 2302 64 250 2616 1632 192 58 44 31 54 1232 972 860 15 253
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ITEM Vl l.
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o -1 y < y < CO
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>• z H < < y X Q.

K o3 ~ q: (0 y Ul -1 —

< 00 a y 1- > < y

q: O a. z u. < q; 1- o

< < Z < D •• q: < o y

CO a. < S u. (3 1— o 1— a:

Appleton $ 2,860.00 $ 600.00 $ 65.00 $ 180.00 $ $ 3,705.00
Baraboo 2,600.00 480.00 20.00 60.00 3,160.00
Beulah 2,650.00 480.00 292.00 3.422.00

Burr-Valley 1,552.50 103.50 124.00 80.00 1,860.00
□arrow Road 2,280.00 250.00 50.00 300.00 2,880.00
Eau Claire . L,L20.00 300.00 10.00 50.00 4,780.00
Gull Lake 780.00 15.00 56.85 851.85
Hancock 2,080.00 508.00 30.00 80.00 2,698.00
Hayward 2,602.50 396.75 213.00 351.50 382.50 3.946.25
HiLLSBORO 1,622.00 315.00 5.00 30.00 1,972.00
JaNESVILLE 2,265,00 339.75 10.00 80.00 2,694.75
Mad 1 SON 1,^53.50 344.91 40.00 112.00 1,950.41
MlLWAUKEE 2,685.00 600.00 59.00

156.00
3,3^.00

Mount Pisgah 1,404.00 174.00 10.00 287.60 2,031.60
Oak Ridge 780.00 150.00 10.00 224.45 260.00 1,424.45
Rice Lake 2,300.00 719.60 85.00 475.50 3,580.10
Spooner 2,080.00 720.00 75.00 174.70 3,049.70
Stevens Point 2,166.00 730.00 200.00 3,096.00
Stone Lake 1,300.00 180.00 10.00 290.32 1,780.32
Valton 2,340.00 360.00 38.00 600.00 3,338.00
Waukesha 900.00 125.00

360.00
1,025.00

Wisconsin Rapids 1,575.00 847.00 2,782.00
Woodland 2,017.00 480.00 45.00 311.00 2,853.00
Eastman 1,594.00 271.00 10.00 946.00 2,821.00
Anchorage 360.00 360.00

Totals W.406.50 $10.21^9.51 $865«00 $5«365.92 $1.518.50 $65>405.^3
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STATISTICAL REPORT - Continued

ITEM VI I I.

Disbursed for Church

ITEM IX.

Disbursed for General Budget
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Appleton

Baraboo

Beulah

Burr-Valley

Darrow Road

Eau Claire

Gull Lake

Hancock

Hayward

Hillsboro

JaNESVILLE

Mad I son

MlLWAUKEE

Mount Pisgah

Oak Ridge

Rice Lake

Spooner

Stevens Point

Stone Lake

Valton

Waukesha

Wisconsin Rapids

Woodland

Eastman

Anchorage

2

11

5^'

11

2

10
8

1:4

6.00
5.00

1.00

.00

.00

0.00

9.00

.65
0.00

.00

5

$

(4

(7

:io.52

75.00
9.57

2C

1

0.00

9.00

0.00

40.00
i;:o.oo

185.00
2:3.87
iJo.oo

502.00

579.95
363.00
197.55

1.138.29
600.00
129.19
227.60
859.82
175.71

583.75
619.21
329.26
592.03

152.07
554.74

650.15
86.68

489.86

320.73

273.00
136.06
160.00

210.00

573.46
15.000.00

677.18
109.04

195.00
19.44

4.668.79

3,608.77
2,844.00

365.00
1,464.00
2,000.00

51.00

30w00

253.00

50.79

161j64

209.00

387.55
14.; 00

looJoo
I

699^ 22
375.97

94.45
33^00

$ 2,017.35 $ 622.65 $

703.00

323.06
450.00

1,200.33
160.79

1,245.98
1,562.50
1,462.06

30.74
1,003.00

13.00

614.02
37.46

2,013.39

1,200.00

100.00

338.02

7.50

488.00
597.24

840.00

116.85
561.50

1,787.00

93.70
610.82

1,590.07
472.00

1,113.78

1.317.14
2,027.04
498.12
78.86

449.11

351.35
1,377.94

417.39
450.24

2,891.44

364.60
288.00

206.53

$ 3,917.00
1.532.19
2,750.00
378.40

2,694.05
18,950.00

325.68
2,324.40
2,872.32

801.71
4,234.71
3.675.87
6,310.75
1,576.71

244.93
1,303.85
5.799.29
2,293.84
1,661.24

890.97
7,845.21
3,536.92
1,081.50
1,806.59
2,160.00

$ 1,266.70
1,003.80
1,410.10

860.40
693.10

2,557.10
310.70

645.30
764.80
430.20
525.80
884.30
454.10

764.80
525.80
382.40
573.60
406.30
525.80

1,075.50

432.20
693.10

450.25
300.00

1,410.10
564.50
693.12

2,562.30
17.20

279.55
768.00
431.78
200.00

350.00
176.00
764.80
244.00

386.40
220.27

180.00

357.77

441.75

430.20
252.70

117.70

Totals $2,954.61 $9,720.65 $31.734.68 $2,464j62 $10,325.07 $4,779.78 $18,988.72 $80,968.13 $17,185*90 $11,598.39
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STATISTICAL REPORT - Continued
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Appleton $  113.00 $ 5.00 $ 14.00 $ 181.00 $  223.00 $  5.00 $ 77.00 $  25.00 $  224.00 $  372.00
Baraboo 98.6o ^^9.75 124.00 6.50 39.90 30.00 52.78 451.53
Beulah 960.00 10.00 68.50 62.00 201.45 5.00 445.80 414.78 490.74 2,658,27
Burr-Valley 87.21 5.00 20.00 25.00 28.96 30.00 242.30 63.30 66.50 568.27
□arrow Road 37.26 1

10.00 111.62 10.00 100.00 268. 88
Eau Claire 339.00 5.00 175.95 25.00 88.00 25.00 13.00 40.50 107.00 818.45
Gull Lake 105.32 5.00 13.93 124.25
Hancock 189.70 355.54 83.02 7.25 77.85 131.26 844.62
Havward 672.31 25.00 15.00 168. 24 119.55 5.00 177.22 27.82 422.31 1,632.45
H1LLSBORO 81.20 95.85 5.34 10.35 35.00 198.02 425.76
JaNESVILLE 181.22

! 37.26 25.00 243.48
Mad I SON 77.if6 5.00 91.50 60.50 5.00 138.11 86.70 46ii«. 27
M1LWAUKEE 30.71 5.00 5.00 71.80 30.25 5.00 24.10 171.86
Mount Pisgah 350.34 76.32 59.35 48.00 5.00 166.70 197.83 224.05 1,127.59
Oak RIDGE 63.56 5.00 5.50 9.00 22.00 5.00 75.50 40.84 226.i^0
Rice Lake l6i}..52 5c 00 14.50 5.18 7.00 5.00 24.00 39.97 279.10 5+4. 27
Spooner 96.05 1 29.00 171.76 5.00 121.99 278.94 702,74
Stevens Point 62.00 1 5.00 10.00 18.00 5.00 15.45 132.45 247.90
Stone Lake 137.55 5.00 5.00 5.00 20.50 5.00 4.00 150.14 332,19
Valton 120.65 '3.32 10.00 41.50 102.14 3.00 135.38 4l6.if,9
Waukesha 145.71 61.00 206,71
Wisconsin Rapids 57.92 5.00 22. 50 5.00 5.00 5.00 6.25 167.25 273.92
Woodland 141.00 5.00 10.00 42.50 73.00 17.00 80.00 56.00 120.00 544.50
Eastman 22.65 22,65
Anchorage J

Totals $4,317.29 $^8.32 $553.12 $1,357.70 $1,585.36 $143,75 $1,574.33 $1,095.04 $3,469.54 $14,189.45
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STATISTICAL REPORT - Continued

ITEM XI.

Disbursed Totals

Total rof Pastor

Total rof Church

Total for Budget

Total for Benevolences
Total for All Purposes

Appleton $ 3,705.00 $ 3,917.00 $  450.25 $  872.00 $  8,944.25
Baraboo 3,160.00 1,532.19 300.00 451.53 5,443.72

Beulah 3.422.00 2,750.00 1,410.10 2,658.27 10,240.37

Burr-Valley 1,860.00 , 378.40 564.50 563.27 3,371.17

□arrow Road 2,880.00 i 2,694.05 693.12 268.88 6,536.05
Eau Claire 4,780.00 13,950.00 2,562.30 818.45 27.110.75
Gull Lake 851.85 325.68 17.20 124. 25 1,318.98
Hancock 2,698.00 2,324.40 279.55 844.62 6,146.57
Hayward 3,946.25 2,87 2.32 768.00 1,632.45 9,219.02
Hillsboro 1,972.00 301.71 431.78 425.76 3,631.25
Janesville 2,694.75 4,234.71 200.00 243.48 7,372.94
Mad I SON 1,950.41 3,675.87 350.00 464. 27 6,440.55
Mllwaukee 3,344.00 6.310.75 176.00 171.86 10,002.61
Mount Pisgah 2,031.60 1,576.71 764.30 1,127.59 5,500.70
Oak Ridge 1,424.45 244.93 244.00 226.40 2,139.78
Rice Lake 3,580.10 1,303.85 386.40 544. 27 5,814.62
Spooner 3,049.70 5,799.29 220. 27 702.74 9,772.00
Stevens Point 3,096.00 2,293.84 180.00 247.90 5,817.74
Stone Lake 1,780.32 1,661.24 357.77 332.19 4.131.52
Valton 3,338.00 890.97 441.75 416.49 5,087.21
Waukesha 1,025.00 7,845.21 206.71 9,076.92
Wisconsin Rapids 2,782.00 3,536.92 430.20 273.92 7,023.04
Woodland 2,853.00 1,081.50 252.70 544.50 4,731.70
Eastman 2,821.00 1,806.59 117.70 22.65 4,767.94
Anchorage 360.001 2,160.00 2,520- 00



MINUTES

Forty First Annual Session

of the

WOMAN'S MISSIONARY SOCIETY

of the

WISCONSIN CONFERENCE

held at

Burr Ridge Camp Ground

Hillsboro, Wisconsin

July 19 - 23, 1960

OFFICERS OF THE SOCIETY
President—Mrs. Mack Budde, Ontario, Wis.
Vice-President-Mrs. David Peterson, 403 W. Tyler, Eau Claire, Wis.
Secretary-Mrs. H. S. Bennett, 170 Tenth St. N., Wisconsin Rapids, Wis.
Treasurer—Mrs. Clarence Titus, Wonewoc, Wis.
Y.M.W.B. Superintendent—Mrs. Robert Thrasher, Stone Lake, Wis.
Mission Study Secretary—Mrs. Lula McCarthy, 603 Gilbert St., Eau Claire, Wis.
Prayer Partner Sec'y—Mrs. Thomas Bailie, Gillingham, Wis.
Magazine Solicitor—Mrs. Carl Holder, Hancock, Wis.
Literature Lady—Mrs. Benjamin Drown, Markville, Minn.
Membership Committee-Mrs. H. S. Bennett, 170 Tenth St. N., Wisconsin Rapids,

Wis!
Mrs. Benjamine Drown — north

Mrs. Thomas Bailie — south

Program Committee—Mrs. Mack Budde

Statistical Committee-Mrs. Harold E. Winchel, Hillsboro, Wis., R. 2.
Fellowship Secretary—Mrs. Thomas Bailie, Gillingham, Wis.
Utility Committee—Mrs. John Clarke, Ontario, Wis.

Mrs. Clarence Titus

Mrs. Carl Holder

Work Director—Mrs. Hazel Norgaard, 1221 Emery, Eau Claire, Wis.
Courtesy Committee—Mrs. Lester Buckman



42 THE WISCONSIN CONFERENCE

Committee on Memorials—Mrs. John Heavilin, Box 507, Hayward, Wis.

Plan of Work Committee—Mrs. Clarence Titus

Mrs. David Peterson

Mrs. Hazel Norgaard

Auditing Committe—Mrs. Don Berry
Mrs. Russell Buck

Nominating Committee for 1961—Mrs. Oscar Rossow
Mrs. Dwight Stuve
Mrs. John Heavilin

LOCAL PRESIDENTS OF WISCONSIN CONFERENCE

Appleton—Mrs. Laurin Miller, 814 E. Lindbergh St., Appleton, Wis W-1

Baraboo—Mrs. Edwin Paepke, Rt. 2, Baraboo, Wis W-2

Beulah—Mrs. Sanford Gillingham, Gillingham, Wis W-3

Burr and Valley—Mrs. Frank Butcher, Hillsboro, Wis W-4

Darrow Road—Mrs. Roy Vanderport, Station B, R. 1, Superior, Wis W-5

Eastman—Unorganized W-24

Eau Claire—Mrs. Oscar Rossow, 615 Charles St., Eau Claire, Wis W-6

Gull Lake—Mrs. Wm. McNitt, Springbrook, Wis W-7

Hancock—Mrs. Carl Holder, Hancock, Wis W-8

Hayward—Mrs. John Heavilin, Hayward, Wis. W-9
Hillsboro—Mrs. Benjamin Hansbury, Hillsboro, Wis. W-10
Janesville—Unorganized W-11
Madison—Mrs. James Crooks, 1204 Douglas Trail, Madison 4, Wis. W-12
Milwaukee—Mrs. Dan Anderson, Box 162, Big Bend, Wis W-13

Mt. Pisgah—Mrs. Bernard Breidenstein, Ontario, Wis. W-14
Oak Ridge—Mrs. John Clarke, Ontario, Wis W-15
Rice Lake—Miss Lois Buck, 830V2 No. Main St., Rice Lake, Wis W-16
Spooner—Mrs. Ralph Drake, Sarona, Wis. W-17
Stevens Point—Unorganized W-18
Stone Lake—Mrs. Ernest Friebel, Stone Lake, Wis W-19
Valton—Mrs. Herbert Rabuck, Wonewoc, Wis. W-20
Wisconsin Rapids—Mrs. Dwight Stuve, R. 2, Wisconsin Rapids, Wis. W-21
Woodland—Mrs. Benjamin Drown, Markville, Minn. W-22
Waukesha—Unorganized W-23

JOURNAL OF IMPORTANT DATA - WMS - 1960

(Please note: Only pertinent facts relative to Conference work is entered
herein; dally proceedings are omitted as such.)
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Important Motions of the WMS Conference

1. The motion carried to continue support of Edna Johnson in Japan,
underwrite Lorelei's support in case of a deficit, and give the balance
in the fund to the work in Alaska.

2. The motion carried to delete all unnecessary material from the WMS
Minutes, before submitting them for printing in the Church Minutes.

3. Inasmuch as there was not enough in the treasury to pay the YMWB
Supt. and the WMS Treasurer, the motion carried that $20.00 from
the treasury be divided between them now.

4. The motion carried that each society send $1.00 to Mrs. Jane Titus
within two weeks, to supplement the deficit in the payment to the
WMS Theasurer.

5. The motion carried to divide equally between the YMWB super
intendent and the WMS treasurer whatever monies may be in the
treasury at Conference time, July, 1961, up to the amount of $30.00.

6. The motion carried that each delegate report to their home societies
at once the needs of Brainerd, and that they try to send them a
substantial offering before Sept. 15, through the Conference Treas
urer, designating what it should be used for. This would auto
matically replace the Christmas offering.

Guests of the Conference

The courtesy Committee presented to the Conference Mrs. Betty Stevens
of Oklahome, sister of Rev. Chas. Maddux; Mrs. Chas. Maddux, Stevens Point-
Mrs. Wilbur Wolfe, Milwaukee; also Dr. H. K. Sheets, and Mrs. Sheets, each
of whom spoke briefly. Last but not least. Rev. George Huff, returned
missionary from Africa, was introduced, and he thrilled the Conference with
his accounts of not only the work among the lepers, but of the hardships
encountered and overcome in his labors in Africa. His ministry was greatly
appreciated.

Greetings Sent: The Secretary was instructed to send letters of greeting
from the WMS Conference to Rev. and Mrs. J. B. Clawson, Mrs. Harold Keller,
Rev. and Mrs. Harold Johnson, Rev. and Mrs. Wayne Cox, and Rev. and Mrs.
Robert Mattke were also remembered.

Winners of Membership Contest: 1st—Spooner; 2nd—Hillsboro; 3rd—Stone
Lake. Mrs. Benjamin Drown andMrs. Thomas Bailie will assist in the coming
contest.

Reading Course Report: Eight societies participating; 319 books read.
Memorials: For Mrs. Ethyle Ramm, Wisconsin Rapids; Mrs. Lana Rumppe,

Oak Ridge; and Mrs. Elma Rich, Burr and Valley.
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Standing Rule

Membership of the Plan of Work Committee shall consist of the WMS
treasurer, Work Director, and a third member who is elected by the Conference.

Nominating Committee for 1961: Mrs. Oscar Rossow, Mrs. Dwight Stuve,
and Mrs. John Heavilin.

PLAN OF WORK

We, the Plan of Work Committee, submit the following:

1. All local books must close May 31. All money and voucher receipts
for which credit is to be given must be sent to the Conference WMS Treasurer,
postmarked not later than June 15. The statistical reports should be sent to
the Conference WMS Treasurer by July 6.

2. The dues for active members are $1.25; for honorary members, $1.00.
3. Each society shall endeavor to send the following:

a. A minimum of 50c per member for Conference table.

b. $3.00 for Medical fund.

c. $5.00 for Conferesce Church Extension.

d. $5.00 for Brainerd Indian School.

e. $5.00 for Education.

f. $5.00 for Australia.

g. $5.00 for Hephzibah.
h. $5.00 for General Church Extension.

4. Each society observe Harvest Home Day and take an offering for
Miltonvale Wesleyan College.

5. Each society take a special offering for the American Bible Society
and send same to the Conference WMS Treasurer.

6. Each society take a special offering for Service Men's Commission.

7. Continue to send new and used clothing to our mission fields.

8. Continue to;

a. Collect coupons for Hephzibah.

b. Use Penny-a-Meal Plan for World Missions.
c. Use Foot-of-Dimes Plan for Mission Equipment.
d. Stress Honorary Enrollment to Miltonvale College.
e. Respond to the Card Call Plan.
f. Observe World Day of Prayer.
g. Collect used postage stamps for Women's World Fellowship.

9. Each society promote the YMWB and have a monthly report from
its Supt.
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10. We recommend that each society be responsible for the cleaning and
upkeep of their assigned rooms; if unable to attend clean-up day, send $1.00
per room to the Conference WMS Treasurer, to be used for room improve
ment; each society send the amount designated for camp kitchen equipment,
the same to be sent by Jan. 1, 1961.

11. Each society seek to foster a missionary spirit among its members by:

a. Encouraging study of the Bible and reading of good missionary
books, especially those of the Reading Course, and the Wesleyan
Missionary magazine.

b. Maintaining a spirit of prayer, observing prayer and fast days, and
praying especially for our missionaries in Japan and Australia.

c. Observing Tuesday as a special day of prayer for other women
of the world.

d. Using the audio-visual aids from Wesley Film Service.

12. Each society promote a program of community mission work by:

a. Visitation of the ill, aged, needy people, under the direction of
the vice-president.

b. Relief work in emergencies, under direction of work director.

c. Evangelism by individual witnessing.

13. Each society shall strive for 100% rating under the following

Efficiency Standard.
Respectfully submitted,

Mrs. Clarence Titus

Mrs. David Peterson

Mrs. Alfred Norgaard

STANDARD OF EFFICIENCY

We recommend:

1. That the Efficiency Standard be read in the society the first meeting
after Conference (5% credit) and that arrangement be made for one missionary
prayer meeting each month (5% credit.)

2. That a minimum of ten meetings be held during the year, at which
time prayer requests are presented and remembered and business transacted
(5% credit) and at least one public meeting (5% credit.)

3. That a Women's World Fellowship Secretary be appointed by the
local WMS Executive Board, who shall promote the program of the General
Women's World Fellowship (5% credit.) That a Women's World Prayer Circle
be formed under the direction of the W.W.F. secretary, and that the report be
sent to the conference W.W.F. secretary within sixty days after the annual con
ference (5% credit.)
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4. That a solicitor be elected for the WESLEYAN MISSIONARY, gaining
not less than two subscriptions a year, and that she use the conference-church
key combination on all subscriptions (5% credit.) That the President, Secre
tary, Treasurer and the equivalent of 75% of the active members be subscribers
to the WESLEYAN MISSIONARY (5% credit.)

5. That a Mission Study Secretary be elected and she report to the Con
ference Mission Study Secretary by January 15th (5% credit.) That 10% of the
active members read at least four of the recommended books (5% credit.)

6. That a delegate be elected to the annual conference WMS and that
she be instructed by the local society regarding the amount to be pledged by
that society at the annual conference session (5% credit), and that the YMWB
Superintendent be seated in the annual session and be granted the privilege of
speaking, and provision be made by her society for such representation (5%
credit)

7. That the $1.00 membership dues be sent to the Conference WMS
Treasurer and be forwarded to the General WMS Treasurer for the general fund.

8. That we secure every woman in the church as a member of the society,
or achieve a 10 per cent gain in total membership.

9. That each local society pay annually into the Conference Working
Fund the amount assessed by the Conference WMS Executive Board.

10. That the local President (or Vice-President) attend the conference ses
sion and provision be made by her society for such representation. (Ten per
cent shall be given for each of the above items, except those otherwise speci
fied, and all societies making a grade of 80% shall be placed on the Honor Roll.)

W.M.S. CONFERENCE TREASURER'S REPORT

Total Cash Receipts $5,511.00
Old balance from last year 1,114.26
Received by Voucher Receipts 1,895.22

Grand Total $8,520.48

Account Receipts Disbursements

World Missions, General $ 197.50 $ 197.50

Japan, Edna Johnson 1,310.00 1,310.00
Africe, Girls School 70.00 70.00
Africa, Leper Work 20.00 20.00
Foreign National Worker 5.00 5.00
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Foreign Printing Press 5.00 5.00

Foreign Supplies and Equipment 29.30 29.30

Haiti, Cape Haitien 653.31 653.31

Honduras 50.00 50.00

Formosa, Freda Farmer 30.00

Brainerd Indian School 557.62 557.62

Australia 90.00 90.00

Jewish Evangelism 21.00 21.00

Medical Missions 50.00 50.00

White Christmas, Puerto Rico 168.35 168.35

General Church Extension & Evan. 37.50 37.50

Card Call 67.00 67.00

Alaska 647.31 647.31

Self Denial Offering, Negro Church 133.85 133.85
Hephzibah Children's Home 121.75 121.75
Education 60.00 60.00

Miltonvale Wesleyan College 469.86 469.86
M. W. College Honorary Enrollment 146.78 146.78

Membership Dues 444.00 444.00
Conference Working Fund 88.30
Conference Miscellaneous Expenses 65.85

Conference Minutes 58.85

Conference Extension 77.50 77.50

Eastman Pioneer Church 12.50 12.50

Local Church Work 1,199.63 1,199.63
Interntional Headquarters 204.53 204.53
Servicemen's Commission 14.75 14.75

American Bible Society 42.93 42.93
Camp Kitchen Supplies 45.00 279.36
Camp Dining Hall 67.50
Room Cleaning 11.50
Conference Table 172.22 172.22

Clawson Memorial Dormitory 40.00 222.50
Missionary Travel Expense 83.65 124.00
Conference Offering, Missionary Rally 58.58

Totals $5,511.00 $6,032.03

New Balance on Hand 593.23

Grand Total $8,520.48

Respectfully Submitted,
Jane Titus, Treasurer
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DAILY SCHEDULE

RINGING OF THE BELL

Rising Bell 6:30 a.m.
Warning Bell for Morning Prayer 6:55 a.m.
Morning Prayer 7:00 a.m.
Warning Bell for Breakfast 7:25 a.m.
Breakfast Bell (subject to the Dining Hall) 7:30 a.m.

Warning Bell for Morning Conference 8:55 a.m.
Morning Conference Bell 9:00 a.m.
Warning Bell for Dinner (subject to the O.K. of the Chairman

of the Conference 11:55 a.m.

Dinner Bell (subject to the Dining Hall) 12:00 Noon
Warning Bell for Afternoon Conference 12:55 p.m.
Afternoon Conference 1:00 p.m.

Warning Bell for Evening Meal 5:25 p.m.
Evening Meal (subject to the Dining Hall) 5:30 p.m.
Warning Bell for Evening Service 8:10 p.m.
Evening Service Bell 8:15 p.m.
All other Bell Ringing will be a warning Bell preceding the Bell to recall the

bar of Conference by five minutes (subject to the chairman)
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Waukesha
Wayside Chapel

Appleton 16 7 1 12 1? 70 1 2 $ 23.00 $  275.78 $ $ 172,50 $  471.28 $  .73 $  472.01
Baraboo 10 5 16 11 85 1 34.00 222,03 170.92 426.95 4.44 431.39
Beulah 36 17 16 kl 80 1 3 15 66. 25 1,083,12 1,149.37 1,86 1,151.23
Burr-Valley 11 3 13 5 70 1 2 1 BOX 11.00 153.23 20.05 184.28 184,28
□arrow Road li}- 2k 5 45 1 25 14.00 260.00 274.00 274.00
Eastman 1 22.65 22.65 22.65
Eau Claire 8 28 33 85 1 396 LB 104 52.00 970,79 93.00 1.115.79 1,115.79
Gull Lake 10 1 3 12 10 1 1 2 10.00 78,38 88.38 .02 88.40
Hancock lil- 2 2 1^ 16 30 1 8 1 BOX 16.00 202.69 218.69 4.35 223.04
Hayward 15 1 3 16 17 6o 1 2 16.00 570.17 111,28 697.45 18.32 715.77
H1LLSBORO 16 k' 16 17 75 1 1 20 16,00 63.20 138.39 217.59 7.00 224.59
JaNESVILLE 1 40. 28 40.28 40. 28
Mad I SON 13 2 12 12 80 LJ

2
6 15.00 101,07 30.00 146.07 20.96 167.03

M1LWAUKEE 10 O 3 10.00 128.71 140.30 279.01 279.01
Mount Pisgah 23 9 2 13 16 65 1 2 32.00 385.23 71.82 489.05 19.85 508.90
Oak Ridge 12 1 12 1  1 1 12.00 107.94 119.94 119.94
Rice Lake 12 6 2 23 13 80 1 18.00 291.26 309.26 52.17 361,43
Spooner 12 5 6 18 14 80 1 17.00 200 . 81 217.81 .01 217.82
Stevens Point 8 h lil- 1 65 1 3 8,00 12.05 5.00 114.40 139.45 2,99 142,44
Stone Lake 19 Ur 11 8 6o 1 3 19.00 155.59 11.00 185.59 .07 185.66
Valton 20 8 13 » 24.00 179.03 26,32 229.35 8.13 237.43
Wisconsin Rapids 13 12 12 ilO 80 1 21 9 25.00 171.02 72.50 263,52 6,99 275.51
Woodland 11 10 9 15 10 6o 1 2 7 3/4 21,00 190,41 211,41 .54 211,95

NO ORGANIZED SOCIETY 9.00 9.00 9.00
Totals 353 9^ 16 310 257 $^59.25 $5.00 $7.511.17 $1^8,^3 $7.659.60
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DlSBURSEMENTS
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1
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1
Appleton I $ 63.75 $ 13.00 $ 5.00 $ $ 3.00 $ $ $ 34.00 $ $  5.00
Baraboo 72.63 10.00 1 12.67 89.75 10.00 6.50
Beulah ' 56k.tf-5 63.50 10.00 10.00 3.00 18.00 136.00 14.00 5.00
Burr-Valley 50.85 20.50 5.00 3.00 25.00 5.00 15.00
□arrow Road 61.10 3.00
Eastman | 22.65
Eau Claire : 339.00 175.95 5.00 11.00 3.00 12.00 47.00 14.00 25.00
Gull Lake 11.70 7.00 15.00 6,60
Hancock 5^.09 12.00 25.26 20.00 7.25
Hayward 33^.^9 15.00 25.00 3.00 46.65 20.00 23.00 5.00
Hillsboro 95.85
JaNESVILLE ifO.28
Mad I SON 33.iJ'5 5.00 5.00 25.00 5.00
Milwaukee 20.91 5.00 5.00 3.00 6.80 71.30 5.00
Mount Pisgah 117.50 76.32 3.00 3.00 11.11 31.00 8.00 5.00
Oak Ridge 7.00 5.50 5.00 3.00 5.50 23.00 5.00
R1CE Lake ' 123.30 14.50 5.00 3.00 10.00 35.00 15.70 5.00
Spooner 33.00 10.00 5.00 3.00 12.00 15.00 5.00
Stevens Point 6I.A1.5 5.00 3.00 5.00 4.35 5.00
Stone Lake i 65.00 5.00 5.0b 1 2.50 5.00
Valton j 49.29 5.00 3.00 9.42 12.00 4.70 3.00
Wisconsin Rapids 57.92 22. 50 5.00 3.00 30.00

3.00
5.00

Woodland i' 62.60 10.00 5.00 3.00 12.00 10.00 5.00
Waukesha
Wayside Chapel 9.00

Totals $2.325.31 $557.62 f}590.00 ^21.00 $50.00 $14. 80 $168.35 $751.31 $133.85 $121.75

Continued on the following p/jqe
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Disbursements - Continued

Name of Society
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Appleton

Baraboo

Beulah

Burr-Vallev

□arrow Road
Eastman
Eau Claire
Gull Lake
Hancock
Havward
HiLLSBORO
Janesville
Mad I SON
MlLWAUKEE
Mount Pisgah
Oak Ridge
Rice Lake
Spooner
Stevens Point
Stone Lake
Valton
Wisconsin Rapids
Woodland
Waukesha
Wayside Chapel

$ 5.00

32.00
5.00

66.00
6.00
7.00

66.00

5.00
5.00

15.00
20.00
36.75
21.76

18.50
20.75
5.00
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16.00
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11.00
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16.00
16.00
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10.00
32.00
12.00
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19.00
2^1-. 00
25.00
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k.OO
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3.00
3.00
2. 25
4.00
3.50
6.25
2.75

17.50
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5.00
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5.00
5.00
5.00
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0
97.511

,1
5-1^.2

1
66.

2
88.^1

-0
5^-0^' 17.^1-
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^0-32
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82 56.8
5

11.5
0

77.51
7

11.8
0

22^1-
. 
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^^0.2

8
22

. 
20 28,8

0
167.0

31^1-0.5
0

1.50 10.97
260.5

3
61^.5

0
^9.

1 508.9
0

25.50 119.9^1-
59.3

1
15.9

2
28
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223-|i.l6

35^.1
3

58.52 67.
5

28.71
2

56.1
3

13.3
0

2.9^1' li+2.4i|'
97.3

3
23.00 73.2 66.58

165.8
3

75.2
2

96.11 8-1^.73
2

50.0
0

52.9
5

1.5915.57
2

57.2
2

57.81 59.11
2

9.00
$7.659.60 Totals$529.86! $li^6.76 ^1^,00 $88.30 $90.00 $1,373.51 $61^.58 $133.08
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YOUNG MISSIONARY WORKERS' BAND
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AppLeton 13

Baraboo 30
Beulah 40

Burr-Valley 6

Eau!Claire 28
Gull Lake 9

Hancock 20

Hayward 18

Hillsbgro 8

Janesville 17

Madison 1?

Mount Pisgah 22

Oak Ridge 7

RICE Lake 25
Spooner 25

Stone Lake I5
Valton 16

Wayside Chapel 25
Wisconsin Rapids 17

Woodland 25

1^6

50

5

2

22

2

7

3

5

10
16

21

7
30

13
76
90

11

23

11

kz
18

10

2k

20

27

7
28

25
25
32
ij,6

2k

55

$ 11.8if

if6.00
107.61

i 23.06
Ik, 56
9.91

[ 58.2t|.
20.82

9.80
28,82

16.79
35.07

I  7.56
16.06
i3*k3

132.55
17.16
2.00

19.^2

3.80

$ 2.59

3.00

3.71

1.30

6.07
1.09

5'3k

2.00

8.00

1.00

1.18

2.78
2.00

$ 1.72
5.00

10.00

3.22

7.02

5.90

10.35
a.84<

2.00

2.00

»00

2.00

5.00
4.00

4.50

$ 11.60
38.50
77.08

16.40

6.55
6.86

81.93
27.28

17.00

25.01

29.32

51.77

25.75
21.56

42.50
35.10
27.50
12.14

15.50

1.00

$ 1.34
4.50

4.50

.25

.55
4.10

.90

.50

.48

.80

2.00

.25
1.40

1.25
1.60
1.25
.43

$  29.09
95.00

199.19

42.71
28.04

18.62

157.36
55.99
42.99

59.15
50.91
96.84
36.56
42.20

13.43
78.30
61.64

36.75
32.04

28.80

$1.205.61Totals 383 229 612 $499.50 $46.06 $69.55 $570.35 $1.00 $26.15



WESLrvTw YO ONSIN
June 28 -30, I960

President ___ r,„ „ OFFICERS
Vice-Prestdenf _ p' G. Buck, Bashaw Pn ̂  o
Secretary ^^ona'cl Berry, 35 ^ '/ Spooner, Wis
Treasurer Irish Lan/^o Wis*-----Rev. Charles Maddux,' /Jls NonH oT '' ^

Rev. Russell G. Buck Ref^n^^ COMMITTEE Wis.end .ev, David ate'oT" Tdvs, .av. Cades
That the W. Y. Co f RUIES

end rallied whtr^set^ ̂  convention inlTctT dTstr^ct ^^ree districts
Youth President. b® under the directToV'T

3. That state-wide promor u o t e Conference
Conference year. ^e made by the W Y Pres-W
camp and that all w v u , ^enference be held d. •

That a nominahna ''°'® ^I. annual youth
^nd the Conference W Y be formed, with the r r
caucuses of delegates be heS members ex offi " President
®'®ct one member of their oro x"*®^ of Youth r!'

they their r:;oft aMh?.""''®^^ -- on sa^co::'-''®^
6. We recommend that w, session of the W Y r ° '"'ttee, and

dunng Camp Meeting Promote daily services , ̂"^^^ence.
That the ele'ction of W. Y. off) .

^®Ports' are fva^bWe''^'' '*" ^h^ba? ̂ ^tn7etnce^^°n
Conferenc^wT^rlT' ®opy of th * ^ ^9'ving it to the statist^T '°th to be check V"""®' to the

•srripr.-s.;!^ 'ssr.^
The W. Y. FIPCT '•Jhe first session of ,he M,h' ®«ON

Groundrarroo^p"'®''®"" "'"^®"®^"'i''°'»ht'''tarer ""I®""® V" of
Bui'"'® Bo''""® ThrmeTfinl''®Ruth Titus and Rev r • Anderson led the d . called to

Committee. There were 2rde7'"® ^PPointed^T'fT^'
report was accepted a<j "^o'oQates, 6 presidents 7 Credentials
was designated as the firs7 tw'^'^' "lotion thrh" '^'tis
was set for 1:00-2:00 pm Tl'd"^® P'atform. The tim '^°"T®'-ence

P-ti- Tuesday-Thursday. ^me of conference
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The report was read

The Nominating Committee read a part,a rep
bv Ruth Titus as follows:CUTH

Auditing Committee

Statistical Committee -

Devotional Committee -

Budget Committee —

Special Activities -

Rev. Charles Maddux
Marilyn Spaulding
Carl Dean Holder

Rev. John Heavilin
Marie Gerber
Dale Anderson

Ruth Titus

Rev. Benjamine Drown
Rev. Floyd Titus
Curt Mortimer
Sharon Allbaugh
Rosemary Ke'P

Rev. Carl Jackson
Rev. Wilbur Wolfe
Ralph Holbrook
Sue Hollingsworth
ads Winchej at V.OO p.m.

AppWom

There was a bnef ,he Disc,pi,ne of
Th^ President recommends that we

Motion accepted to a lourn.
Secretary pro-tem

ned b"- and Bev. John Carbe ledThe meeting was ope ^idents and 8 pastors,
in prayer. .. ,5 delegates present, 6 P
Minut'es^?pIov5 as read ^^„,d the Treasurer to take the cha,r wh,le
he fohn Carke and key. Charles
.edl^tere^:-^ ''V P-dent.

^'^-■';:esidemrs;e.. O. Buck
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Vice-President—Donald Berry

Secretary—Ruth Titus
Treasurer—Charles Maddux

Partial Report from Nominating Committee was read as follows:
Secretary—Ruth Titus, Marilyn Kimpel; Treasurer—Charles Maddux, John
Heavilin.

The following local reports were given: Stevens Point, Woodland, Madi
son, Milwaukee, Rice Lake and Hancock. Reports were approved and accepted.

Carl Jackson reported on special project. It was announced that the
Beulah Church with $118.64 was winner. The report was accepted as read.

After a brief discussion of Eastman project, it was decided to place con
tainers to raise $36.16. John Heavilin in charge.

Auditing Committee Report was read, accepting the Treasurer's Report.
This was audited and approved.

We were adjourned by motion following a closing prayer by Rev. John
Heavilin.

THIRD SESSION

Curt Mortimer opened with prayer. Roll Call was taken.
The minutes were read and approved.
Budget Committee Report was read by Rosemary Keip and accepted.
Statistical Committee Report read by Marie Gerber. This report was

accepted.
Executive Committee Report was read and motion was made that we

adopt this item by item.
Item one adopted.
Item two adopted.
Item three adopted.
Item four adopted.
Motion carried that all unfinished business be left in the hands of the

Executive Committee.

We adjourned by motion. Floyd Titus closed in prayer.
PRESIDENT'S REPORT

To the delegates and members of the 30th annual session of the Wis
consin Wesleyan Youth:

Following is a report of my activities for the past year as your president.
I  assisted in the organization of the Madison local.

I mailed five general letters and cared for the other correspondence of
the office. In consultation with the Executive Committee I planned the 1960
youth camp. I showed the Youth Camp slides where opportunity was given.
I prepared and contributed news items and articles as requested. I assisted
pastors and local W. Y. officers when requested to do so.

Respectfully submitted,
Russell G. Buck



56 THE WISCONSIN CONFERENCE

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE REPORT

We, the Executive Committee, submit the following report:
That an overnight retreat be held in the northern district and in the

southern two districts combined early in the fall. These to be under the
direction of the Executive Committee.

That the 1961 Youth Camp be held from June 12-16th.

That Standing Rule #4 be amended as follows: "That our Annual W. Y.
Conference be held during our Annual Youth Camp, and that all W. Y. books
close May 31st.

We recommend that the W. Y. of 1960-61 have as a special project a
shelter house for the camp grounds. Rev. John Heavilin to be promotional
chairman. A $500 goal was set.

Russell G. Buck

Donald Berry
Ruth Titus

Charles Maddux

David D. Peterson

REPORT OF THE BUDGET COMMITTEE

We, the members of the Budget Committee, recommend the following:
1. That the weekly assessment of 5(5 per member be continued. This

to be divided by the Conference W. Y. Treasurer as follows:
General Dues — 58%
Area Dues — 4%

Conference Dues — 38%
2. That one service per month, or 25% of the yearly total services be

held in the interest of missions.

3. At least one service per year with offering for conference extension.
4. One service per year with offering for education.
5. That each local receive and pay the Conference WY Treasurer for

two copies of the Conference Minutes.

Rev. Benjamine Drown
Rev. Floyd Titus
Curtis Mortimer

Sharon Allbaugh
Rosemary Keip

We, the Committee on Auditing, have checked the treasurer's books
and find them to be in order.

Rev. Charles Maddux

Marilyn Spaulding
Carl Dean Holder
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